auy pumy e wmm  Svme e Pma ) ow pmea Wmme  me  Swems A

8,10 otclock
Oouncil Chamber,
Oity Hall,

January 12th, 1926

A Special Meeting of the City Oouncil
“was held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present, His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Munnis, Russell, Bissett, Sanford, Tobin, H.W. Oameron,
MacDuff, Gastonguay, Whelan,Hubley,Rains, Drysdale,
Power,0VToole, W.0, Cameron, Smeltzer: and Daw.

The 0ity Clerk read the following

requisition for a Speclal Meetingi-

Halifax, N.S. Jan, 6-26
His Worship the Mayor,

" Halifax, N.S.

Bir:

We the undersigned members of the
01ty Oouncil petition you to call a speclal meeting
of the 0ity Council for the purpose of giving con-
gideration to a By-Law to amend By-Law No. 7 entitled
Wof the Sale of Milk in the City of Haolifax " passed
oy the Oity Health Board at a Special Meeting of the
0ity Health Board held on the Hth day af January, 1926
copy of which has been filed with the COity Clerk this
date (Wednesday Januery 6th, 1926)

Sgd, H.W, Qameron,
Andrew Hubley
Albert Drysdale
Robert Daw
W.S. Munnis

I direct a special meeting to he

called for Tuesday Evening January leth, 1926 at 8 p.m,

8od. J.B. Kenny
MAYOR

wl}1. 0




January 12th, 1926

The following Resolution was

submitteds—

WHEREAS a By-Law was recently
paseed by the Board of Health of the City
of Halifax, authorizing the distribution of
milk in cans or in bottles, at the option of
the consumer;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Government
disallowed the aforesaid By-Law, pending an
expression of opinion on the part of the City
Council with relation to the samel

AND WHEREAS the City Council while
cognizant of the fact that it has no legal
right to approve or disapprove of said By-Law
ig nevértheless desirous of expressing its
views with relation to the distribution of
milk;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this
Council is of the opinion that the consumers
of Halifax should have the privilege of pur-
chasing their daily milk supply delivered to
their own homes either in cans or bottles, at
their ontion, and that the compulsory use of
either form of delivery should not be sanctioned
by the Provincial Government.

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by

Alderman Gastonguay.

Alderman Rains arose to a point of
order and sppealed to His Worship for a ruling, if the
Regolution submitted by Alderman Hubley is in orders

Hig Worship the Mayor rules the Re-
golution out of order, and states as his reason for doing

go as followsi~
To be sonsistant I must rule the

motion out of “order. You will remember that the By-
Low in question was brought up for discussion before
the Oouncil recently and I ruled the discussion out of
order. I do not see that it makes any difference that
the present motion is by a Woanner" while the motion ruled
out of order was by o "oottler". If the latter was out of
order, so must the former be, My ruling was submitted
to the vote of Council and was upheld by a large major=-
ity., To allow the present motion to be presented would
be *to stultify ourselves and make the Qouncil a laughing-

gtock

Iy




t
i

|

é
|
!
|

e o o M R, St it . M e

January 12th 1926

Moreover, it is at least doubtful if any
good purpose can be served by passing the resulution

proposed, I presume it is intended as a preliminary

to the re—enactment by the Health Board of the By-Law .
which has been disallowed by the Provincial Government,
The matter to my mind is, now res judicata that is, it
has been determined once for all by the action of the

Government., No tribunal could give effect to a By-Law,
which had once been disallowed or to any By-Law which,
if not in exactly t he same terms as the By-Law dis—~ .
allowed, was in effect the same in purpose and object.

But by the enactment of appropriate Legis-

1ation the difficulty can be overcome and my suggestion

ig that the matter should be laid over until the existing
unsatisfactory legislation is repealed and the Health
Board made a Committee of the City Council, when the
regularity and legality of the Oouncilts action could
not be called in question.

My ruling that the Resolutlon ig out of order
must be taken as an expression of opinion on my part

| for or againset the By-Law or the Policy it is intended
to carry out. It is purely a matter of procedure.

Alderman Hubley appealed from the ruling
of the Ohair and moved that the declsion of the Ohair
be not sustained, which was seconded by Alderman Munnis,
The Oity Clerk submitted to the Council the
question "Shall the decision of the Chailr be sustained?’
On the vote being taken there appeared

for sustaining the decision of the Qhairy—

For Against

Alderman Ryssell Alderman Munnis
Tobin Gastonguay
Sanford MacDuff
Bissett H.W.Cameron
Rains Hubley
Whelan O'!'Toole
Power Drysdale
Smeltzer Daw
W.0,0ameron ~9 -8

The Oity Olerk d eclared the decision of

the Ohailr gustained.

}12-




Jan.l2th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by
Alderman Russell that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed at 8,20 o'clock

D %t

H 8. Rhind
CITY QLERK ¢

MAYOR

ik

e —————E > T £

O ¥ Y
o e sfacna St

e,

T TR @ T

F s

e e e B S s
I e R A e o e Y

e T

e SR W L APV T W B

sl

L e .-r‘-'o“.‘-l'. "f-‘-i-;‘.,"fv -
e g T AN 2 g R P o Ko P T ST e a

;)




EVENING SESSION

8,10 ofclock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,
January 1hth,1926

A meeting of the Oity Council was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Munnis,
Russell, Sanford, Tobin, H.W.Cameron, MacDuff,
Gastonguay, Hubley, Power, 0'Toole, W.0, Cameron,

Smeltzer and Daw.

The meeting was called to proceed

with business standing over and the transaction of

other businesse

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read. report of the Committee on
Worke recommending for payment accounts, chargeable
to the Water Department $655.21;and to Works Depar t~
ment $6,549.558~
| Halifax, N?S.Jan. 14=26

Agpounts-Works,& Water ~Dec.1925_
His Worship the Mayor and 0ity Council.
Sirst—

At a meeting of the Works Committee
neld on the 13th instant, the undermentioned accounts
for December were approved and. recommended to Council

for paymenti~

Water Dept.- Oapital $110,68

" " Maintenance 5Ul, 53 §655.21
Works Dﬁpartment-capital 172.50

"

0
Uppropriations 6377.05  6549.55

Respectfully submitted
8gd. A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS

1] Yo

oo e et e

-
s’

-

o ——

e e

P

e m B
e

o

—zen .

-

S e e e e i

-

|
)
!
;
!
i
'
]
\
f
|
i

o e G




oy T

s

Jgpuaryﬁl#th, 1926

L.é_-'" R

-

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded

-

by Alderman Power that the report be adopted and

—— - T -

- .-
i B v n IS actiirmsesSotbdns’

‘accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

e S o e min

-

R e

- Read report of the Finance

R,

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to §$lt,201,093~

e A T

ey v s 2 < WA s s S

Committee Room,
0ity Hall, 1
January 13th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Finance
Oommittee held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $l,201.09 was passed as correct and
recommended to the City Council for payment.

s~

)

Respectfully submitted |

Sgd. J.J. Power
ACTING CHAIRMAN,

et e

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND T.B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Chatrifies
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts, chargeable
to Oity Home $9,326.U4l; and to the T.B.Hospital
$e,582, 433

Halifax, N.S.Jan.13-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni—
The Charities Committee met

~415-




January 14th, 1926

this day and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman,Aldermen
Drysdale, Banford and Gastonguay.

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS DEOEMBER 1925 AMOUNT §$9326. 4l

0ity Home-accounts for the month of

December 1925 amounting to $9,326.U4l4 are recommended
for payment,

 TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS DECEMBER 1925 ,AMOUNT
'$2a36;°39 ’

| Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for the
‘month of Decumber 1925 amounting to $2,367.39 are
recommended for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL CAPITAL ACCOUNT DECEMBER 192h
Amount Bolh. oW '

‘ Maritime Dental Supply Co,Ltd. amounting
to $215.04 chargeable to Tuberculosis Hospital
Capital Account is recommended for payment.,

Resnectfully submitted
Andrew Hubley,
OHAIRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by

Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed.

/

OLTY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to $1,156.58
and covering report of Governor Grant for the month

of December showing Forty-One Prisoners in custodys

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
January 6th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the report of the Governor,
gshowing the number of prisoners in custody on the
%1st December to be Thirty-Three Males and Eight
Females, was submitted and ordered filed.

~li16-

e ,-_.
e e N il w857 28l s

s g e

s

T

—




_January 1l4th, 1926

The attached list of accounts amounting
to $1,156.58 were recommended to the 01ty Council for

payment.
Respectfully submitted,

L.A.Gastonguay,
OHAIRMAN,

0ity Prison,Jan.llith,1926

To the Chairman,
and. Membets of Oity Prison Committce.

Gentlemeni-
| I beg to submit the report of City
prison for month December 1925, as followes-

Number admitted during the month
Ten males, and Two Females. In custody Becember
3lst 1925, Thirty-Three Males and Eight Females
Total Forty-One Inmates, Included in this number
there is Seven males and two females convicted under
the N.8. Temperance Act,

: At this date last year there were
thirty-One in custody. Made up of Twenty-four men
and Seven women

Respectfully submitted

8gd. George Grant
GOVERNOR.

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and

asccounts paid. Motion pasgsed

GARDENS,PARKS & OOMMON ACCOUNTS

Read. report of the Committee on

Gardens Patks and Common ,recomnending for payment

nccounts amounting to $1,153.973

Committee Room, City Hall, g
Jan., &th, 1926 i

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil,

Gentlemeni-~ i

At a meeting of the Committee on F
Gardens,Parks and Common held this day, the attached |
118t of accounts were passed as correct and :
recommended for paymenti- |

~U417-




January 14th, 1926

Chargeable to Public Gardehs

Capital $500. 80 '
Current _b6l. 57 $1,005,57
Fleming Park 7. 40

$1,152.97

Respectfully gubmitted

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded
by Alderman ganford that the report be adopted and

" accounts paid. Motion passed,

/

OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health Board

recommending for payment accounts totalling $2,238.963

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.

~ Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Oity Health

Boar & held on Tuesday,January la2th, 1926, the following
named accounts amounting 1o %2,238.96 were passed as
correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully gsubmitted

Arthur C.Pettlpas
SECRETARY C.H.B.

Moved by Alderman Daw, gsecomked by
Alderman H.W, Cameron that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

e U1 G

et o kSt e s ]

NE_S.

Tt s eSS

S T it T 1 T ST
e

e N e

e

iy

e S

L e

B :‘. ‘_)";‘t!f",— ~

it
{5
f)
i
M




January 14th, 1926

/

_UNIFORM OLOTHING POLICE DEPARTMENT

Read report of the Police Committee
covering tenders for Sixty-five pairs, more Or less,

of uniform trousers for members of the Police Forcei-

“Halifax, N.S. Jan.ldth,1926

His Worship the Mayor
‘amd Members of City Council,

Gentlemens—
| - At a meeting of the Police Committee
! ‘held on the 1&th day of November 1925, tenders were
| received from the following for the making and trimming
of 65 more or less uniform Police Trousers.

T 5 e A R A s e A R AL et o Y2

Robt. Stanford, Blue Doe Skin $20,00 per paid |
Clayton & Sons Indigo Sexrge 10,25 M "

W.H, Paul W 14,00 " M 1
?.1. Vaughn No. 7 Sample 9,15 " M 1
R.M. Vaughn No. & Sample 7.50 n W 1
Scotia Tailors No.l Sample Serge 10,85 " M 3
S8cotia Tailors No.2 " " 9,20 v M

Scotia Tallors No.3 " " 7.80 "

Alderman Munnis was present and acted as Judge of

mnaterial and reported that in his opinion, No.2 Sample
price $9.20 per palr of the Scotia Tailors was far superior
to any other gubmitted.

| Moved by Alderman Qameron = nd

seconded by Alderman Whelan and Acting on the recommends:
ation of Alderman Munnis, that the tender of the Scotia
Tailors, sample No.2 Price $9.20 per pair, be accepted

and that 65 more or less paid of trousers be ordered

Qarried
A True Extract
Sgd. J.3B., Kenny ~
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN
// Moved by Alderman H.W. Cameron

OMW’pJL,{’ seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted
and the tender of the Scotia Tallors accepted. Motion

‘passed. p//

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $s 824,053

Ity s




January 14th, 1926

e . ————

L T T ko e i T R il S

Police Commission,
Monday,Jan.11th, 1926

Hig Worship the Mayor,
‘and O0ity Council.

i Dt v

‘Gentlemeni-

i S i e AT i

O T BN 1 ot LT

, At a meeting of the Police Commission
‘held this date, the attached 1list of accounts amounting
to $&,82Y4,05 was examined, found correct and recommended
for payment.

3
!
i
i
i
}

:
i
!
.l
i‘s
Q! b
ey
[ o
L
!

Respectfully submitted
S8gd.J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman H.W, Cameron
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be
adopted and acéounts paid. Motion passeds

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards
recommending for payment accounts,chargeable to
Fire Department $12,287.90; and to Fire Alarm Maint-
enance $347 .84
Committee Room,

City Hall,
Jan.1lth, 1926

{ His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens—

At o meeting of the Qommittee of |
Firewards held this day the attached list of accounts W
amounting to $12,267.90 chargeable to Fire Department ;
and $347.84 chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance ;
were submitted passed as correct and recommended to
the City Council for payment,

Respectfully submitted

W.S.Munnils
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed.

-420-~




—*—

Jan, 1lth, 1926

/

OAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Read report Camp Hill Cemetery

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $210,533~

Committee Rooum,
City Hall,
3,p.m. Jan.leth, 1926

Hies Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of Camp Hill Cemetery
Committee held this day, the attached list of accounts
amounting to $210.5% was passed as correct and
recommended to the Oity Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted

I.B., Sanford
COHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Sanford,

seconded by Alderman W.O, CGameron that the report

be adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed,

HOSEMAN-LEQ McISAAC ~MEDICAL TREATMENT

Read report Committee of
Firewards recommending for payment an account of
J.W. Mullinger $60,00 for electrical treatment etc.,

to Fireman Leo.Mclsaaci-

Comnittee Room, ﬁ
Oity H&ll, ' >3
Jan.1llth, 1926 f

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni-—

. At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached bill of J.We
Mullinger $50.00, for electrical treatment to Fire-
man Leo.McIsaac, authorized by the City COouncil at
o meeting held on the 12th November last and $10,00
for a knee splint, was submitted, passed ascorrect
snd recommended to the O1ity Council for payment.

Regpectfully submitted
Sgd. W.S.Munnis
CHAIRMAN
-U21~ -




Jan.1l4th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Munnis,
seconded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted

and account paid. Motion passeds

CAMP HILL CEMETERY —FENCE CONTRACT

Read report of the Camp Hill
Cemetery Committee covering report of the City Engineer
recommending a progress payment ol $1,600.00 on

account of the contract for the Cemetery fences

Halifax, N.Se
January 12th, 1926

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemens— ,
Referring to the attached report

of the 0ity Epgineer re Camp Hill Cemetery. Your
Committee be g to recommend that the Contractors

for the erection of the new fence around the Cemetery
be paid the sum of $1,600,00 on account of stock and
material for the fence to be delivered at the City

Yard.

Respectfully submitted
I1.E. Sanford
OHAIRMAN,

CITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE
Halifax |
December 17th, 1926

QOEMETERY FENCE

Chairman of The Cemetery Committee.

Dear Sirs-
The Qontractor for the erection

of the new fence around the Oemetery has asked for a
payment on nccount of the material for the fence, which
he has in his factory , vh ich has not yet been erected.

A progress certificate was given
for the amount of the work completed in place. The con-
tract provides that payment will be made to the value
of &0% of such completed work.

Owing to the weather conditions
peing unsuitable for the construction of the foundation
for the fence the work was stopped by the Enginel.

422~

v el e

T e o DL s

|
|




Jan. 1Uth, 1926

The value of the fence on hand which is ready
for erection is $2,000 at the contract rates.

The Contractor will agree, if the City makes a
payment on account of 80% of the value of this material,
%o delifer the fencing to the City 8tore Yard, assume the
:reSponsibility for any damage that may occul while stored
there, and also insure it in favour of the City to its
full value.

If the Commkttee decide to pay the amount asked
the consent of the bondsmen should be obtained., With
this payment of $1,600,00 the account would stand as
followsi~

Eetimated value of work completed-
Moin GatoSesssssss.s$l,200,00

Fence 1351 ft @2.4l 55255.91 :
Total vaiue of work compBet®d in place $i,U5
2,0

.91
Estimated value of materials on hand . 00,00
Total 36,055.91
Less 2% retained 1,291,118
Balance $5,I%R,73
Paid on certificate No. 1 64,
Balance asked for %1, 600,00

Respectfully submitted

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

- Moved by Alderman Sanford, geconded by Alderman
LW.O. Cameron that the report be adopted and &  progress
pament paids Motion passed.

/

W. W, FOSTER, VS CITY OF HALIFAX

Read report of the Finance Qommittee covering
Judgment of the Supreme Court of Nova Sootia'on the
‘appeal in the suit of W.W Foster,late Oity Auditor, vs
Oity of Halifaxy

Oommittee Room,
0ity Hall,Jan,13th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
gnd Members of City Council,.

Gentlemeni~
in Re Suit W.W.Foster Ve City of Halifax

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

=3




Jan.llith, 1926

this day, the City Clerk reported that he had received
a copy of the Decision nanded down by the full Bench of
the Supreme Oourt, on the appeal taken by the City of
Halifax in the suit of W.W Foster vs Oity of Halifax.

The City Solicitor reported that he
nad given Notice of an Appeal to the Supreme Court of
Canada, and in this regard your Committee Tecommend
that the City abandon any intention to appeal the case.

A cony of the Decision 18 hereto

attached.
‘ Respectfully submitted
| JohnJ. Power
ACTING OHAENRMAN.
IE; THE SUPREME COURT
Foster
ve

0ity of Halifax

Herris, 0.J. The Plaintiff was 0ity Auditor of the

ity of Halifax, and on the 2hth October 192%, sent a
letter addressed to His Worship the Mayor and Members
of the 01ty Oouncil reading as followss

Gentlemens—

I attach hereto a certificate from my
physician, which 1s gself explanatory. On the doctor's
advise I beg to notify you that 111 health compds me
to resign from office; same to take effect immediately.

Section 12 (304) Ohapter 7 of the Acts 191k,
readss

WAny person who has been in the employ

hof the City for not less than thirty

Wyears and has contributed to the fund

WFor not less than ten years, and who

Whag reached the age of gixty-five years
Wghall be entitled on resignation or other
wpetirement from office to receive for the
Wremainder of his life an annual allowance
Wequal to thirty fiftieths of the average

Wof his yearly salaries for the three years
"imme diately preceding his retirement, and
Wihe difference between the amount of the
ngllowance which he is entitled to receive from
Wihe fund and the amount of such thirty-
nfiftieths shall be included in the yearly
negtimates and collected therewith

L2l




As I have been in the employ of the City for
over thirty years,have contributed to the fund since
its inception, and have reached the age of sixty-five

vears, I have complied with the requirements of the
above act.

Respectfully submitted

Sgd. W.W.Fosterx
CITY AUDITOR,

The enclosure referred to in the
letter read as followsi=

WPhig certifies that Mr. W.W.Foster,
"ho is under my medical care, is in poor
ngtate of health and on the verge of a
Wnervous breakdown, and unableat present
"to do any active worky I have recommended
nthat Mr. Foster take complete rest for an
"indefinite period"

(Sgd.) 8.J. Turel, M,D,"

Prior to the date of the Plaintiff's
resignation grave irregularities in the accounts of and
defalcations by certain officials of the City had been
discovered by Price,Waterhouse & Co., who had been
employed to conduct an independent audit of the finances
and account s of the City; and while preliminaly reports
had been made by Price, Waterhouse & 0o., their invest-
igatione were still proceeding and continued for some
months after October 25th, 1923.

It appears that when the Plaintiffls
resignation was received it was referred to the Finance
Committee and the Mayor on the 26th December 1923 wrote
Plaintiff asking him when he would return to his work
as 0ity Auditor and the plaintiff called and verbally
stated to the Mayor that he stood by his resignation,

It was not until February 21st, 1924 that
the Finance Oommittée reported to the City Oouncil their
findings and recommended "that a meeting of the Oity
Council should be called at an early date for the pur-
pose of considering the following resolution to the
following effects

W"RESOLVED 1, That the report of the Finance Committee
dated the 2lst day of February A.D. 1924 be adopted.

2. That W.W.Foster ,0ity Auditor, be
dismissed from the said office of 01ty Auditor.

3 That such dismigsal take e€ffect forthwith,

U That there be paid to the said W.V.

Foster three months salary in lieu of notice".

WAND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the evidence submittdd
"to this Committee be forwarded with this report to and
Wpresented to Council at the meeting to be called for the
Wpurpose of considering this reporth,

-425~

e — = g




\

Jan, lith, 1926

On the 2%rd February 1924, formal notice
was served on the Plaintiff requiring him to attend
a special meeting of the City Council to be held on
March U4th for the consideration of the report of the
Finance Committee, and the plaintiff's dismissal from
the position of Oity Auditor,

The plaintiff appeared with his solicitor
on the date named, and at various adjourned hear ings,
reserving all objections to the jurisdiction of the
City Council and of the members thereof and eventudlly
the Oouncil passed a resolution dismissi ng the Plaintiff,

The Chairman of the Finance Committee was
Alderman Whitman, and thereport of that Committee re-
commending Plaintiffls dismissal was signed by Alderman
Whitman,Chairman, and by Alderman W.0. Cameron,Alderman
R.A.Guildford and Alderman H.W, Cameron,

Alderman Whitman moved, and Alderman
W.0. Cameron seconded, the resolution in the City Council
that the report of the FPinance Oommittee be adopted and
that the plaintiff be dismissed,

It also appear s that Alderman Whalen was
present at a number of meetings of the City Council
held for the consideration of this resolution, but he
had not been present at one of the meetings at which
lmportant evidence had been taken in connection with the
question of the Plaintiff's dismissal.

| The several Aldermen who signed the report
- of the Finance Odmmittee and Alderman Whelan all voted |

fa the final resolution adopting the report of the |

Finance Committee and diemissing the plaintiff from

his office of Oity Auditor,

There are eighteen aldermen and the
City Charter provides with regard to certain officials
of which the City Auditor is one, that they should
- hold office until death or resignation, but that
any Official "May be dismissed from his office for good
cause by a two thirds vote of the whole Council at
a meeting of the Coumcil called to consider the question®

The resolution dismissing Plaintiff had

therefore to be voted for by twelve members of the

- Council in order to pass. It did receive exactly twelve
votes and the fact that the votes of the Alderman who
signed the report of the Finance Committee and Alderman
Whelan were all included in the twelve has to be borne
in mind in considdring the legal questions hereafter

- referred to. For many years there had existdd in the City

- of Halifax a Fund known as the Halifax Officials
SBuperannuation Fund to which Officials or employees
of the City were bound to contribute annually an
amount equal to four per cent of their respective
salaries and a proportionate part was deducted monthly
from the salary. The plaintiff had been a contributor
for year s to this fund, and admittedly if he had
properly retired from the service of the City he was
entitled to a superannuation allowance. for the remainder
of his life of $2,130,00 per yea¥. The position of
the City in his litigat lon was that the Plaintiffls
resignation wasnot effective because it was not accepted
by the City Council mnd as he was dismissed for cause

46




Jan.lU4th, 1926

he forfeited his superannuation allowance and was
entitled under the provisions regulating the fund
to receive only one half of the total amount he
had contributed to the fund to be pald to him in a
lump sum,

Having been refused his superannuation
the plaintiff sued the City claiming a declaration
“that the plaintiff having resigned his office was
entitled to an amnual allowance from the Superannuation
Fund payment of the amount due and a mandamus compand-
ing the Oity and the trustees of the Fund to pay
plaintiff the amount s to which he was so entitled,

By an amendment to the Statement of
Olaim all the proceedings leading up to the dismissal
of the plaintiff were set up and plaintiff further
asked for a declaration that all these proceedings
‘were illegal and void and of no effect.

The ¢ ase came on for trial before the
Honourable Mr.Justice Mellish, without a jury, and
‘he gave Judgment for the Plalptiff, holding;

(a) That the plaintiff‘s letter of resignation was
‘effective, from the time it reached the City, without
‘acceptance by the Oity, and plaintiff was therefore
entitled to his superannuation payments, and

(b) That Alderman who had been members of the Finance
Committee had passed judgment upon the causes to be
asgigned for Plaintiffl's dismissal and were therefore
‘disqualified to eit and vote as members of the Council
upon the question as to plaintiff's dismissal.

And the learned trial judge concluded
his reasons for Judgment by sayings

"Por these reasons to which others might
be added I do not think the resolution for dismissal
‘should stand-even assuming that plaintiff's resignation
is to be regarded as ineffectual without acceptance

The 0ity of Halifax has appealed and on
the argument of the appeal contendeds?

(1) Thet the Plaintiff's resignation was not effecfive
until accepted by the City Council,

(2) That plaintiff was properly dismissed while an
officer of the 0ity and under the rules governing the
Superannuation Fund is not entitled to any yearly pay-
ments.

(3) That the Alderman who signed the report of the
Finance Committee were not disqualified from sltting
and voting on the trial of the Plaintiff.

(L) That plaintiff's dismissal was justified by the
facts.

The plaintiff relied upon the grounds discussed
and conclusions reached by the learned trial judge and

nlgo contenBed +that the absence of Alderman Whelan from

the meeting of March 2Uth disqualified him from voting
or taking any part in the subsequent proceedings, and
therefore the dismissal was null and void in as wmuch

as without the vote of Alderman Whelan there was not the
neceggary two thirds of all the members voting for the

dismissal.

Ry




Jan. 14th, 1926

Inasmuch as I think this last objedtion must
prevail, I deal with 1% firs%t,

| One, of course, must not lose sight of the fact
that the 01ty Council was not bound by all the rules
applicable to trials in Courts of Justice, but 1t is

I think correct to say that the trial had to be in
sccordance with principles of natural justice, Here one
of those who voted for the dismissal of the Plaintiff
and. whose vote was essential to give the necessary two
thirds of the Oouncil was not present at a sitting when
“evidence was taken and arguments made. If it can be
said that he was still eligible to adjudicate and to
‘decide we only have to go a 1little further to say that
1f he had never heard any of the evidence he could still
vote, and it would seem to follow that if one member

of the City Council could abgent himself from a hearing
‘without prejudice to his right to vote, so could others,
and this leads to results and conclusions which are
untenable and absurd., The evidence taken during the
abgence of the Alderman in question may very wellhave
peen favoumble to the Plaintiff and have changed the
“yote he finally gave or 1t may very well have been that
the apsenzet member of the cow t8, had he been present
would by reason of having heard the evidence have bheen
ebleé to convince the other Alderman that Plaintiff
ghould not be dismissed.

‘ We cannot make a law to sult this particular

- cage, We must decide it upon pTropel and just principles
and I do not think we ought to decide that under the
circumetances Alderman Whelan was qualified to vote on
the question and 1t follows that if he was not so
qualified the vote was bad and ought to be set aside.

1 refer to Russel on Awards, 155

in Re Plews & Middleton, 14,L.J. Q.B. 139,

6 Q.B. 8he,

in Re Beck & Jackson 1,0.B.N.S. 695.

People ve Bhaw 63 N.Y. 37, 6 Corpus Juris 8h4.

| It was argued that the absenceof Alderman Whelan

was only an irregularity and was waived by Council for
the plaintiff proceeding with the investigation, and it
wag poianted out that Alderman Whelan had voted on &
 gubsequent occasion before the final vote, I am not
prepared to say that the objection was of such a nature
that it could be waived, but assuming that it was,waiver
was not pleaded., The atotement of Claim as amended set
up the facts as to Alderman Wnelan and there 1s no de-
" fence of waiver pleaded and consequently no enquiry

as to the question of wailver at the trial, It may have
peen that plaintifft!s counsel did not know of Whelan's
abgence on the date in question . The 0ity Oouncil is
s large body and frequently there are vacant chalrs
for the shorter or longer time during a sitting and it
might very well be that his absence was unnoticed. All
this could have been raiged and investigated if waliver
had been pleaded, but as it was not I think it is
impossible for defendant to redy upon walver at this
stage.

¢ If I am right that the decision of the City

Oouncil dismissing the plaintiff should be set aside and
is null and void because of the vote of Alderman Whelan
it is, of course, unnecessary to consider the questions
rainsed as to the disability of other Alderman.

428~




Jan.lith, 1926

| It mey perhaps be that the decision of this one
question practically disposes of the whole case and
renders it unnecessary to decide the main point raised
by the learned trial judge. I am inclined to think
this is so, and I understood counsel to agree to this
on the argument, but it may save further litigation if
it ie dealt with now.

Te question as to whether or not the resignation
of the plaintiff became effective before aation brought
has been decided by the learned trial judge in the
affirmative and he has exhaustively examined the
var ious provisions of the 0ity Onarter referring to the
Superannuation of Officials upon the properinterpretation
%f which the decision of the decision of the question
- furns,

| T think the question 1s one of great difficulty
and while with great deference I have much doubt as to the
correctness of the decision of the learned trial judge

on this point, I am not fully convinced that 1% is

wrong and am not prepared to dissent from it.

1 would dismiss the appeal with costs,

- HALIFAX
' December, 7th, 1925
" McKenzie concurred 8gd. C.d.
IN THE SUPREME OOURT
Foster,

- Oity of Halifax

CARROLL J. I fully concur in the conclusion reached

~in this case by the Learned Chief Justice that the appeal
" must be dismissed, With the greatest deference however

I do not share the doubts expressed by him as to the
interpretation placed upon the word "resignation" in

. the City Charter by the learned Trial Judge as it

refers to the plaintiff. I think the cunclusions of the
 learned Trial Judge in this respect are correct.

- Graham, J.

I agree with Mr. Justice Carroll.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by
Alderman Hubley that the report of the Finance Committee

be adopted., Motion passed,

=420

)
|

A - e St 8 o




Jan.l4th, 1926 :

/

RE-WRITING ASSESSMENT ROLLS

ot e o

Read report of the Finance Committee

covering account of C0,G.Corbett $14.60 for services

et s e e ¢ S

rendered in re-writing Assessment Rolls, and recommending

that Mr. Oorbett be engaged to complete this work s

Qommittee Room, Oity Hall
January 6th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held on the 6th inst., the 0ity Oollector reported that
owing to the state of +the Agsessment Rolls in his

office, through excesslve handling it was necessary
that a large number of sheets be re-written. He
estimated that it would take One Hundred and Fifty hours
%o do the work. That he had arranged with Mr. Corbett
of the Agsessors Department to do this work after
office hours at a rate of 60¢ per hour.

! Your Committee recommend that the City
Oollector be authorized to have this work completed by
Mr. Corbett at a cost not to exceed $108,00

Respectfully submitted

Vi 8gd.J.J. Power
| ACTING CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded by

4 v/
‘éz:if::i:::V/Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and account

paid., Motion passeds

W.W,FOSTER vs CITY OF HALIFAX
ACCOUNT OF MESSRS.HENRY,ROGERSJHABRIS.& STEWART

Read repart of the Finance Committee

g recommending for payment the account of Messrs.Henry,
| Rogers, Harris and gtewart $1,403.73%, being the amount
of their account less 10% for professional services |
rendered in the suit of W.W.Foster,late 0ity Auditor,
against the City of Halifax$
~4%0~




Jan.llUth, 1926 .

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan.13,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlement-
ACCOUNT HENRY ,ROGERS,HARRIS AND

STEWART-FOSTER vs CITY OF HALIFAX

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
neld this day, the attached account of Messrs.Henry,
Rogers Harris and Stewart $1,559.70 for professional
services in the suit of w.W.Foster vs Oity of Halifax
was submitted and réad.

| Your Committee recommend that the
offer of Messrs.Henry Rogers,Harrie and 8tewart to
accept payment of the account less 10% be acceptéd

and the account paid.

Respectfully gubmitted,
8gd. J.J. Power,
ACTING OHAIRMAN.

A Moved by Alderman Powelr seconded

ﬁV,AW yvA/by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted, and
/@fzkf} tne account paid. Motion passed unanimously.

W— /
Ww.W,FOSTER, ve CILTY OF HALIFAX
TAXED 00STS MESSRS.BURCHELL & RALSTON

Read report of the Finance Committee

recomnending for payment the amount of the Judgment

snd taxed costs of MessIs Burchell & Ralston in the

suit of W.W.Foster vs, City of Halifaxy

Committee Room,
1ty Hall,Janl3-26 |

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councile

Gentlemens—-
Account Messrs.Burchell and

Ralston Taxed cost in the Sult
of W.W Foster vs themgity“pghﬁg}ifgé

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held thies day, the following account of Messrs.Burchell
and. Rglston covering the Judgment and taxed cost in the
suit of W.W.Foster, vs Oity of Halifax amounting in all

to $5,754.20 was submitteds—

~43 1




Jan.ldth, 1926

RE FOSTER VS CITY OF HALIFAX ET_AL

Superannuation Fund and
City of Halifax

Principal Interest
, , 4o date Jan.2-26
Order of March 28,1925 $1,%19, &5 $08,8

Instalment due Apzr,25-25 292,48 = 9,9
Instalment due July 25-25 292,88 6430
Instalment due Oct,L925 __ 292,88 2,64

Interest brought down .$2,6za,07 $37. 77

» (8D

Taxed cost on trial City f
of Halifax 420,33
" on appeal 248,65
Total Superannuation Fund and City eeeeece.... $3 , L5l 82

CITY OF HALIFAX

Principal Interest

| to date
Order of March 28th,1925 4188, 72 $56, 35
Instalment due Apr,25-25 2%9,62 8,15
Instalment due guly 25—%5 239,23 2,%?
Tnetalment due Oct.2b-2 2?9. =
45,207 58 $7L.80
Interest brought down 1,80
2093 2,279,38

Total due at this date by both Defendants §§|Z§4.20

_ Your Oommittee recommend that this account
be paid and that the accompanying Resolutions be
adopted.

Respectfully submitted
John J. Power
ACTING OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by Alder-
man Hubley that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid o Motion passed unanimously.

The following Resolutions (3) are submitteds

~432-




Jan., 1l4th, 1926

1, RESOLVED that the Oity borrow from the Royal
Bank of Canada or any fund available under
the guthority of the second Schedule to
Ohapter %3 of the Bots of 1925 the sum of
32,396.71 to pay costs incurred in connection
with the Action Foster vs the City of Halifax,
and that the Treasurer be authorized to
negotiate the said Loan, and to execufe in
behalf of the Oity any documents Treasonably
required in that behalf,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

Hubley and passed unanimously.

2 RESOLVED that the Trustees of the Officials
Superannuation Fund do pay to W.W.Foster
formerly Auditor of the City from the said
fund under the authority of Section 204 of
the City Charter as amended by Section 12
of Chapter T4 of the Acts of 1914 and under
gection 291 of the sald Charter the sum of
$2,791.84 being the amount which he is en-
titled to receive under the authority of the
said Section 304

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by Alderman

Hubley and passed unanimously.

LR RESOLVED that the Treasurer be authorized
and directed to pay from any fund available
under the authority of Section %204 of the
City Charter as amended Dy Section 12 of
Ohapter 74 of the Acts of 1914 the sum of

2,283,38 being the differsnce between the
smount which W.W.Foster formerly auditor of
the 0ity is entitled to receive from the
Officials Superannuation Fund and the whole
smount which he ie entitled to receive under
the said Section.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Hubley and passed unanimously, the following named
sldermen being present and voting for the several

§ s‘
-, regolutionss?

/ / Aldermen Russell,Munnis, Tobin, Sanford,
3 '}V’,/¢”/1:;;;’Gasﬁonguay,MacDuff, H.W., Oameron,Hubley, O'Toole, ﬁ

ﬂ”’jziziésgry Power, Smeltzer,W.0.Cameron and Daw, ?
o ;




Jan.lUth, 1926

/

HAYES DEFALCATION
OITY OF HALIFAX vs LONDOYN GUARANTEE
AND ACCIDENT OOMPANY

Read report of the Finance Committee re
account of Messrs.Henry,Rogers,Harris and Stewart -
$150,00 for nofessional services in the suit of the
Oity of Halifax, vs the London Guarantee am Accident

Company §—

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan.13th, 1926
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeni—

, At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the Committee had pefore them an account of

‘Messrs,Henry,Rogers,Harris and Stewart- $150,00 for

professional services in the suit of Oity of Halifax
ve London Guarantee and Accident Company.

The Oity Solicitor reported to the Committee

that he was authorized by the Late Mayor Murphy to
engage Mr. Stewart to ngeiet him with the case and as
the question arose as to the liability of the Oityfor
this account under these circumstances, the same is
referred to the Oity Council for its action without
recommendation

Respectfully submitted

John J. Power
ACTING CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report and account be referred
back to the Finance Committee for further conslderation.
Motion passeds

v
OITY PRISON APPRORRIATION

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering report of the City Auditor re Oity Prison

appropriation for 1925-263-

~43l-




Jan. 1Uth, 1926

Committee Room,

0ity Hall,Jan.13th,1926

His Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
‘held this day the following report of the City Auditor
in re Oity Prison appropriation for 1905-86 was sub-
mitted and reads-

Oity Auditorts Office,
Halifax, N.S. Jan.11-26

’His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil.
City Hall,

Re Oity Prison Approprizion

Gentlemen: -

I have to report that due to the shortage

in revenue and increased cost of maintenance at the

City Prison this appropriation will be insufficient
for the necessary expenditure of the Prison for the
remainder of the Civic Yeazm,

At the present time there is only aboub
$2L40,00 left in the maintenance account o meet the
remaining four months expenditure. After this amount
is utilised there are no funds out of which to meet
expenditure, that is after setting aside the necessary
“amount to meet salaries.

It is obvious the prison must be maint-
ained and I would suggest you authorise me to allow
necessary orders for foodstuffs and coal to be issued
in excesg of the balance standing to the credit of
the maintenance account, and that the actual payment
of these account s stand over until Legislation is ob-
tained authorising the borrowing of the Deficit. This
perhaps is not quite legal but it seems to me the best
way out of the difficulty.

Yours truly,

Sgd. HoF. GlaSS,
OITY AUDITOR,

Your Committee recommend that the

suggestions of the Oity Auditor be concurred in and

that he be authorized to incur the necessary expenditure,

Respectfully submitted,

8gd. J.J. Power,
ACTING CHAIRMAN,

- 35~




Jan. 14th, 1926

A

/bvwabmﬁy'*./ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
szyftf::::zz;bx/Alderman W:0. Oameron that the report of the Finance
. S
5a~2w67bwff Committee be adopteds Motion passed.
N
pA” /

OITY HOME AND T,B. HOSPITAL-TENDERS
FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the Charities
Committee in reference to the tender of Messrs.Davis
& Rraser for mess pork rectifying a clerical error

in the report of this Committee of October 28th, 19253

Halifax, N.S. Jan.13-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeng—

The Charities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:~ The Chalrman,
Alderman Dyysdale, Sanford and Gastonguay.

Re Olerical error in report to your
Oouncil under date of October 28-2H

In report to Oouncil made under
date of October 28th 1925 the price of Mess Pork
in the accepted tender of Davis & Fraser should have
read 1&¢ per 1lb. instead of .08 ¢ per 1b,

Your Committee recommend that the
gotion of the Council be amended and the geceptance
of the tender for the correct amount be ratified.

Respectfully submitted

A.Hubley,
OHAIRMAN.

///
&ﬂpﬂ’“bﬁ:MWf Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded

/5 by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted. Motion

2*” passed,

43 6m




// Jan. Llhth, 1926
CITY HOME AND

T, B HOSPITAL -MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the OCharities ;
Committee giving the number of inmates in the City
Home dufing the month of December as 292 and the

number of patients in the T.B.Hospital as 353 : @

Halifax, N.8, Jan.13th,1926

"His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemensi—
| The Oharities OQommittee met
this day and beg to submit the following report

MEMBERS PRESENT:— The Chairman,
Aldermen Drysdale, Sanford and Gastonguay.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT OITY HOME DECEMBER 1325 |
NO. OF INMATES 292

The Superintendent's report
ghows that during the month of December 1925 there were
11 persons admitted into the City Home, 7 were dis-
charged and U died, Of the number admittdd 2 were
chargeable to the Province and 9 to the City.

The total number of inmates
Dec.3lst, 1925 was 292 made up of 157 men, 13% women :
and & children On the same date last year there |
weﬁe 140 men, 130 women and 4 children, & total of
51he

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL
DEOEMBER 1925 NO, PATIENTS 35

The Superintendent's report
shows that during the month of December 1925 there
were 10 patients admitted into the Clity Tuberculosis
Hoespital, & men and 2 women. Five men and 2 women
were discharged and 1 man and 1 woman died.

The total number of patients
December 3lst 1925 was 25 made up of 20 men and 15
women. On the same date last year there were 16 men
and 16 women and 1 child a total of 3%

Respectfully submitted

A.Hubley
FILED., CHAIRMAN

437~




Ban. LlUth, 1926

/

FIRES THEIR CAUSES & LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of
yirewards covering report of Ohief Ohurchill re
fires their causes and losses during the month of

November 192Hi-

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan. 1lth, 1926

"His Worship the Mayol,
“and Members of City Council,

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Oommittee of

Firewards held this day the attached report of

Chief Churchill re fires their causes and losses

wae submitted and ordered to be forwarded to the 01ty
Oouncil for ite information.

Resgpectfully submitted
W.8.Munnis
OHAIRMAN.

Halifax, Jan.llth,1925

Board of Firewards,

Gentlement-

Herewith I make the following
report for the month of November during which there
were 35 alarms from the following causesi

Thawing water pipes, 1,0hildren
playing with fire and matches 3 ,chimneys 15, false 3
poor chimney 1, grass 1, defective wiring 1, hot fat 1,
supposed careless smoking 4 , unknown Il.

Property at risk $790,220,00
Insurance losses $12,124,70

Losses not insured 365;00
2,489,70

Respectfully gubmitted
8ad. J.W, Ohurchill
FILED | CHIEF H.F.D.

3E-




Jan. 1lidth, 1926

/

TAX COLLEOTIONS DECEMBER _192H

Read report of the City Auditor

in re Tax Oollections for the month of December 19253~
Oity Auvditorts Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Jan,l4th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of City Council.

 Gentlement—

Re Tax Collections

| 1 attach hereto monthly statement
.as to Tax Collections for the month of December 1925,
and supplement same with the following additional in-
formation.

The collections durin December on
" account of back years taxes amounted to 564,798.92 a8

compared with $51,066.67 for the previous month,being
. an inorease during December of $13,732.25.

In order that you may compare back
 years Tax Collections with those of last year, I give
you the followingi-—

1924 192
May-November Collections $325, 78011 $32(, (6563
" 0.02 64,798

December 4 198,92

$ o » ®

It will, therefore, be scen that there is an increase
of $26,12%.11 in the Odllection of back years taxes

during the eight months to 31lst December 1925 as com-
- pared with the same period last year.

. The Collections on account of
Ourrent Ycars Taxes during December amounted 1o
$22,938,94 which compares with last year as followss—

1924 1925

Total Oollections of Ourrent | :
taxes to 30th November $1,034,859.20 $1,1u1,277.02
December Collections 112,529.47 _ 22,9%8.9

$1,147,388,67 $1,164,216.03

~439~




Jan, 14th, 1926

I have already advised you that the
Current Years Taxes were collected earlier this year
than last year which accounts for the difference in
the December collections., It will be seen that the
collections of Current Years Taxes for the eight
months to 31lst December This year show an increase
over those of last year of $16,827.36, this increase,
however, must be discounted to the extent of about
$12,000,00 by the fact that the levy this year is larger
than last year.

It will be noted that there is still
the very large sum of $691,188.17 due in respect of
the Current Years Taxes, and that the Collections for
December only  amounted to $22,938,94%, so that it is
imperative the Qollector considerably increase his
collections during the remaining four months of the
- Oivic Year, otherwise it is difficult to see how the
City can finance itself with its limited borrowing
- powers.,

' On the lst January last in order to
“meet its interest obligations the City had to again
- obtain advances from its Bankers against uncollected
- taxes.

For the purpose of comparing our
present general tax situat ion with that of a year ago,
- I wuld state the outstanding general taxes amount ed
~at 31let December 1924 to $2,516,050,82
These arrears have been reduced by .

- collections during the 12 months ending

~31gt December 1925 by __746,956,97
Leaving a total of arrears of back
years taxes as at 31 December of $1,769,09%,85

- Adding to this the outstanding
General taxes for the Oyrrent Year
of ‘ 691,184,117
(which is after deducting collect- a

ions of $1,164,406.83)
we have the total outstanding general
taxes at 31 December 1925 of $2,u460,282,02
showing a decrease of $55,768,80 in the twelve months
“ending 31st December 1925 which is of course very slow
progress in view of the large amount still outstanding,
"The best that can be sald of the situatioh at present
is that the City has now ceased to accumulate arrears
of taxes as in the past, and is in a small degree
reducing its total outsta dings.

Yours truly,
H.F. Glass,
CITY AUDITOR.,
STATEMENT AS TO TAX COLLECTIONS
a8 AT %lst DEREMBER 1925

~ 4O




Jan, 1Bth, 1926

ggneral Taox A.rears Prior 1o %0 April 1924

Balance as at 30 November 1925

Less Cash Collections during the

month of December 1925 $52,0Ll,06
Written off to Defalcation

a.c by Board of Tax Arrears

ete, 5,196.60

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 31 Dec.l1925
Excluelive of Year 1024-25

ngeral Tax Arresr s for yeaxr ending 30
April 1925

Balance as at 30 Novewber 1925
Less Cash Collections during month

of December 1925 $12, 754, 86
Written off to Defalcatlon
a/c 26,21

Total Tax Arrear s oubstanding 31 Dec.l1l925
for year .92l-2h

Poll Tex for veer ending 30 April 1925

Balance outetanding 30 November 1925
(No Cash Gollection during December)

~

Total Arrears as above

Gurrent Years General Taxes year 1925-26
Balance outstanding 50 Nov.1l92H
Leas Oash Collections during month

of December 1925 $ 22,938,94
Agjustments 190,80

Total ourrent yearsTaxes outstanding 31
December 1925

Poll Tax For Current Yearg}925—26

Total Bstimated outstanding 30 Nov.1925
Less Oash Oollected during month of Decerber
Totel Eatimetied Poll Tax outstanding 31 DgCo

1925

DOG TAX FOR CURRENT YEAR

Totol collected in emcess of estimates

at 30 November 1925

Add. Qollections during month of Decamuver
Total Collected in excese of Egtimntes as
st 31lst December 1925

SR h P

$1,451,172.26

57,240.66

$1,393,931.60

286,419,732

12,981,07

:§373.468.25

1,694,00

|

ﬁ11262.02§;8§

714,317.91

07 129,74
1,188, 1

3,100, 00
24,00

ﬁ?IOZE.OO

$2lg, 00
- 6,00
Bo5k, 00




Jan, 14th, 1926

Water Rates & Taxes

Total outstanding 30 November 1925 $eol.,
Add Additional monthly charges

o

£

R

n

-~

N
\O
Olro—
oo~
G| i =g

=

Less QOash Collected during month of
December 1925 $8,487.65
Written off to Defalcation ,
a/c by Board of Tax

. Arrears 77.79 8,565 4h
| Tota1'Water Rates & Taxes outstanding -

- 31 December 1925 $o210,034,21

| Total Cash Collect&d on account of the above
rates and taxes during month of December 192

5
$ 96,259, 51

- FILED

/

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the City Auditor cover-—
ing Statements of Departmental AppIOpriations'as at
 November %0th, 1925i~-

Oity Auditor's Office,
HalifaX, N.S.

Jan, 1llth, 1926

" His Worship the Mayor,

« and'Members of City Oouncil,

. Gentlemen:—

I enclose the usual monthly reports on
the various Departmental appropriations, copies of
~ which have been supplied the different depariments

I would call your attention to the
fact that the Appropriations of the

Home,

Prison,

Health Board
will be insufficient for the necessary expenditure
of these Departments to the end of the COivic Year, and
Legislation will have to be obtained to enable these
Departments to incur deficits, which matter I will iake
up at a later date, when more accurate figures of the

probable deficit 1is obtainable.
Yours truly,

FILED . H.F. Gass
CITY AUDITOR

-l




Jan,1lUth, 1926

/

WATER METER HL LL 33%5-347 BARRINGTON ST,

Read report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 335-3U47 Barrington

- Btreet: -

0ity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Jan.ld-26

Water Meter Bill 335-47 Barrington St..

"His Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Birss~ :
| At a meeting of the Works Committee
" held January 6th the City Engineer submitted a report
of Water supplied to the premises # 335-47 Barrington
Street where there has been an excessive consumption
of water. The report was approved and it was unanimously
“recommended to Council that the bill for six months
ending October 1925 be reduced to $12.34 that being
the largestamount the owners had been called upon to
pay for several years for a similar period.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK QF WORKS.

City Engineers Office,
Halifax, N.S.

_ January 5th, 1925
335-347 Barrington St.-Water Bill

'His Worship the Mayor.

Sirg=-

I beg to report on a claim for a re-
duction in the meter readings for the property $355-
347 Barrington Street, that this property is owned by
" %he Trustees of St.Matthews Church. The monthly con-
 sumption since April has been as follows$-

April 2,400 Sept —-

May /00 Oct. 198,900
June 500 Nov. 135,500
July Dec. 71,300

Avg. 2,000

The half year 1y bills for recent years
- have been.

192% - 1924 192
Mar. -%111;54 Mar. $12. upr.$%.%a
Sept. 2417 Oct. 1.59 .

-4l




Jan.llth, 1926

The Church is supplied by a service pipe
from Hollis Street and the meter is in the sidewalk. On
‘receipt of the claim from the Trustees an investigation

wag made and a leak was found some distance west of the
gtreet line. The owners renewed the pipe from the Church
to within thirty feet of the street

| This is a case where the owners took
immediate steps to locate and remedy the waste when they
‘had notice of it, and it seems to Dbe a case where the
Committee could exercise their discretion in grantirg

& reduction.

| This is a very good example of the
' necessity of placing a water meter neaxr the street line
where there is a long length of service pipe, as if the
‘meter had been placed in the basement of the building

' this leak might have gone on indefinitely without the
0ity being aware of it.

Respectfully submittdd

H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

lb¢~‘::i~y,, Moved by Al erman Hubley,seconded

: '

Jnﬁ V(/by Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on
Y et%a |

AM7" Works be adopted. Motion passed.

/ ~

| WATER METER BILL No, 141 OREIGHTON ST

Read report of the Committee on
‘Works and Oity Engineer Te Water Meter Bill No. 14l
§0reighton St.8=

0ity Works Office,
| Halifax, N.S.
\ | ~ Jan.1lth,1926
EW§ter Meter Bill 141 QOdeighton St.

'His Worship the Mayor and Oity Council.

Birgd=—
tred At a meeting of the Works Committee
neld November 18, the Olty Engineer gubmitted a report
on & claim by the owner of property # 14l Oreighton
. 8treet requesting a reduction in the consumption of
water for the months of September and October for the
- current year.
It was decided to recommend to Oouncil
4hat the consumption for the said month totalling 25,100
gals. be reduced to 17,600 galse

Respectfully submitted
Sgd. A.F.Messgervey
OLERK OF WORKS
Ll




C~ ’1
%

Jan.l4th, 1926

0ity Engineerds Office,
Halifax, N.S.Nov.1l7,1925
Water Meter Bill

141 CGreighton 8t

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

I beg to report on a claim for reduction in

the meter readings for the monthe of September and October
at the premises §l41l Creighton Street made by the owner

of the premises on the grounds that the consumption was
excessive and was caused by a leaky closet, which was
repaired immediately on notice being sent. The monthly

consunption at these premises during the current half
year was as follows$—~

April - 8,600
May 6 , 800
June - 8 800
July - 4. , 200
Aug, -10,200
Sept. -13,100 W.C.Wasting n)
Oct. -12,000
Nov. - 7,900

Notice of the large consumption was sent to
the owner in October and he had the leaky closet repaired,

The claim im made in accordance with Section

508, sub-section 3 of the 0ity Onarter. The records

show that the waste was stopped immediately after notice
mas given, and as the owner has complied with the provisions
of the Oharter I would recommend that the readings for

Fept and October be reduced to 8,800 gallons for each
month, .

Respectfully submitted.

| | H.W. Johnston,
1 | OITY ENGINEER.

ﬁ,a”f;,r’c;n Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by Alderman.

{JQaw that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.

Motxon passeda

* /

WATER METER BILL No.191l GRAFTON ST

|
; Read report of the Committee on Works and,
Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No, 191 Grafton 8t.&-
%

Oity Works Office,

i Jan, 14-26

Water Meter Bill 191 Grafton St.

ﬁis Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirsi-
! ' At a meeting of the Works Committee held

~Ll5




Jan.1l4th, 1926

November 18th, the City Epgineer reported on a letter
‘received from G.M.M. Stephens, owner of property as
“above, asking for an adjustment of water consumed for the
'monthe of September and October for the current year,

j It was decided to recommend to Council
that the consumption for said months totalling 73,300
gallons be reduced to 5,200 gallone

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Oity Engineer's‘Office,
; Halifax, N.S.
! Nov,1l7th,1925

191 Grafton Strect-Water Bill

'His Worship the Mayor.

- Sird- .
| I beg to report on the attached letter
from the owner of the premigses # 191 Grafton 8t.
asking for an adjustment in the consumption of water

at these premises during September and October of the
Qurrent half year, that the monthly consumption since
the beginning of the year has been as followsi-

192h

April - 2,600
May - 1,100
June ~ 2,100
July - 2,600

Aug. = 2,400
Sept. - No reading
Oct. =73,300 W.C.Wasting (N) 28-10-25

The meter was not read in September and
in October there was a consumption of 73,300 gallons,
due to a closet wasting, immediately on notificd: ion the
owner had the leak repaired, He has written claiming &
reduction in this large reading on the ground that he
had no knowledge of the leak until notice was sent him
when he immediately called in the plumber to repalr it,
This is in compliance with section 508, sub-gection 3 of the
City Charter.

I have investigated the matter and find
that his statement is correct, and I would recommend
that the consumption of 73,300 gallons be reduced to .
2,600 for September and 2,600 for October ,this being the
highest monthly reading of consumption for the period.

Respectfully submittied

H,W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

UL




Jan, 14th, 1926

/

f‘/ Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by
/;Vylizf:gi:%}Qerman Daw that the report of the Committee on
J/QVV;}W}&WOIKS be adopted, Motion passeds
c* o

g /

SCHOOL TEACHERS!PENSION FUND

L 4
Read Teport of the Finance Committee

covering report of the City Auditor on the application
;of the Trustees of the Halifax Teacherst Pension
%System:for an gppropriation of #$787.13 to supplement

i
Y ‘the amount payable for pensions on January 3lsti-

Committee Room, City Hall
City, dJan.13th,1926

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemens—~
SCHOOL TEAOHERS' PENSION SYSTEM

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
‘held thie day, the attached application of the
gecretary of the Board of School Commissioners for an
sppropriation of §$787.13 to supplement the Halifax
Teachers Pension fund for the payment of Pensions due
on January 3lst, together with a report from the 0ity
Auditor on the subject, recommending the payment ,
were, submitted.

Your Committee recommend that the sum

of $787+13 be paid to the Board of School Commissioners
Vi to be turned over by them bo the Teachers Pension

; Syetem under authority of Chapter 69, Section 27 of
the Acts of 1923,

| Respectfully submitted

John J. Power

AOTING CHAIRMAN,

01ty Auditorts Office,
Halifox, N.S. Jan.l3-26

The Chairman,
Finance Committee

Dear Sir:- Re Teachers! Pension System

Referring to the attached request of the
Boafd of School Commissioners, I would state that I

=YY 7~




Japuary 1hth, 1926

nave examined the books of the System and find that they
require the sum of $3,311.828 to meet pensions due

Jaauary 30th, next and that they will only have on hand
tne esum of 4%,024,75 and therefore recommend that the i
sum of $787.15 be paid to the Board of School Commissioners
fo be turned over by them to the Teachers! Pension | ~
System under authority of Acts 1923 Chap. 69 Sec.27. .

Yours truly,

H.F, Glass,
OITY AUDITOR.
v

tvyu,ojf::;; Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

4
MJ‘M Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds Motion
6}9"5

passed,unanimously.

0OAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Supervisor of
Goal Weighers for the month of November 1925,showing
that the regular cilty weighers received the sum of

$9Y4,20 in fees during the month of Novembers

/

W.W.FOSTER V8. OITY OF HALIFAX

FILED.

Read report of the Laws & Privileges

§ Committce re Judgment of the Supreme Court in the

case of W.W.Foster vs, The O0ity of Halifaxi

Committee Room
Jan.lhth,l925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemensi—
At o meeting of the Laws and Prigileges
Committee held this day the Chairman submitted a copy
of the Judgment of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia
in the case of Foster vs e Oity of Halifax.

Your Oommittee recommend that the
01ty accept the decision of the SBupreme COourt as final.

Respectfully submitted,
B.W.Ruszell

OHAIRMAN
FILEDe

-l g




/ Jan. l4th, 1926

CITY CHARTER REVISION
AND ASSISTANT TO CITY SOLICITOR

Read report of the Laws &

Privileges Committee in re revision of the City

Oharter and the employment of an assistant to the

City Soliditori-

Committee Room,
01ty Hall, Jan.ll-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Laws &
 Privileges Committee held this day 1t was r ecommended
that the revisioh of the Oity Onarter e made by the
- 0ity Solicitor without additional remuneration, as

he is oonversant with the details and has long ex-
‘perience in the work, and that the same be completed
by January lst, 1927; also that Legislation be pro-
cured at the ensuing session of the Legislature to
put the Revised Oharter into force by proclamation.

That Legislation be sought
at the approaching sessilon of the Legislature em-
powering the City to employ an Assistant City Solicitor
for a period not exceeding two years at a salary not
to exceed $2000,00 per year, for the purpose of
“agssisting in the work entailed in the collections of

tax arrears and such other work as may be entrusted to
him '

Respectfully submitt2d,
B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Russell,
-/ ,
uj/ﬂ’ /seconded. by Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted.
,fftyﬂl(pl”ﬁfMotion passeds Alderman Daw asked to be recorded
./‘

7 against the motion.

TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

Read report of the Laws &

Privileges Committee covering amended ordinance

~449




Jan. 1lhth,1926 f

i

to regulate traffic on the Streecte:

ol et ot et b it s
s

- B e | i e S Pl o g it ey # St S T e - . e

Qommittee Roam
Oity Hall,Jan.ll-26

e e W Lo ot - T

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen:-

| At a meeting of the Committee on Laws
& Privileges Committee neld this day there being present
Aldermen Russell,Chairman,Power and MacDuff, The
Qommittee had under congideration the Traffic Ordinance
passed by The 01ty Council on November 12th,1925
and dulm-forwarded to the Governor-in-Council for
,approva}.

¢
P
i 3
]
i f
)
b3
¢ 3
i
11
.}{ 5
£
H
LN

| The Governor-in-Council having been
pleased to disallow this Ordinance on account of it
‘conflicting with the Motor Vehicle Act, your Committee
have carefully revised and amefdded the several sectlions
which were in conflict,

WRRPEIORES. I S

| § conference was held at which the !
Chairman, The City golicitor and Mr. Beazley of the

Attorney Generals Department were present, and the
Ordinance a8 originally submitted amended.,

| Your Qommittee recommend that the Ordinance
as now amended be adopted and read the first and second
time at this meeting .

Respectfully submitted,
B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Ruesell gseconded by

Alderman Power that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Russell seconded by
Alderman Power that the said Ordinance be now read

the let time.

Read Ordinance to Regulate Traffic on

Streets., First reading.

Moved by Alderman Russell,seconded Dy

Alderman Power that the said Ordinance be read the

2nd time.

Read Ordinance to Regulate Traffic on

gtreets. Second readinge.

~450




Jan. 1lith, 1926

/

CAMP HILL CEMETERY-AN ORDINANCE
TO AMEND ORDINANE NO,13 OF CAMP HILL
CEMETERY

Read report of the Camp Hill Cemetery
Jommittee recommending for adoption a Draft Ordinance

to amend Ordinance No.l3 relating to Camp Hill Cemeterys

Qouncil Chamber,
City Hall,
4 o'clock

Gentlemenst-

The Camp Hill Cemetery Committee
beg to recommend for adoption the attached draft
ordinance to amend Ordinance No.1l3 relating to Camp
Hill Cemetery.

Respectfully submitted,
I1.E, Sanford,

CHAIRMAN,
v Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded
q(vﬂf :Ey Alderman Power that same be referred o the Committee
DD'}:;‘)? /A) on Laws & Privileges for report. Motlon passed,
J~
oA EDWARD MAXWELL —TAX ARREARS
Read report of the Committee on
“Laws & Privileges I¢ offer of the Eastern Oanada
A Savings and Loan Oo., to pay off the whole of the E

taxes for which the City had a lien on certain pro-

perty of Eqward Mazwellsd

Committee Room, City Hall,
14 Jany. 1926

To his Worship the Mayor
and. 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemenst-

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws & Privileges held this day the Oity Solicitor
brought up the proposition of the Eastern Cgnada Savings
and Loan Oo. to pay off the whole of the Taxes for which
the City had a lien on certain property of Edward Maxwell
and also a portion of the taxes on the same not secured

Y51~




Jan. 1lhth, 1926

by lien on condition of the Oity releasing the said pro-
perty from the Judgment held by it against said Maxwell.

On consideration it was resolved to recommend
f the acceptance of the offer and the passage of the

accompanying resolution to enable it to be carried into
effect.

Respectfully submitted

B.W.RU.S {?Gll,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman

Tobin that tﬁi/report be adopted. Motion passed

The following Resolution is submitteds

WWHEREAS the Eastern Canada Savings &
Loan Company has offered to pay the taxes
on certain properties owned by Edward
Maxwell, for a period covered by the lien,
and also a considerable proportion of the
taxes not so covered by the lien period,
the said properties being now about to

be sold on foreclosure in consideration of the
Oity executing a release of the said pro-
perties from the Judgment held by the City
against the said Edward Maxwell;

AND WHEREAS it is in the interest of the
0ity that such payment should be made and
release glven;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and
Olerk are hereby authorized and empowered
upon a satisfactory payment being made to
execute a Release of the said properties

\
<

,AV'( from the saild judgmenta

7 |

(:";fi/p{;// Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman

’ v

ﬂ::;£:¢bz;; Tobin and passed unanimously.

J 53*)~

I C Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alder-
man Russell that the Oouncil do now adjourn., Motion
passed,

List of Headlines

Works Departmental Accounts Uil
General Agcounts 415
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 415

452~




t

Jan, 14th,1926

'City Prison Accoum:s

Gardens,Parks and Common Accounts
Oity Health Board Agcounts

Unfform Olothing Police Department
Police Department Accounts

Fire Department Accounts

Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts

Hoseman Leo McIsaac-Medical Treatment
Qamp Hill Cemetery-Fence Contract.
W.W.Foster, vs. Oity of Halifax
Te-writing Assessment Rolls

W.W.Foster vs 01ty of Halifax account

messrs. Henry Rogers Harris and Btewart b
W.W.Foster, ve City of Hallfax
Taxed coste Messrs Burchell & Ralston

Hayes Defalcation City of Halifax ve

London Guarantee and Accident Company

0ity Prison Appropriation

0ity Home and T.B.Hospital Tenders for
Supplies

0ity Home and T.B.Hospital Monthly report

Firee their causes & losses
Taxex Collections December 1925
Departmental Appropriations

" " " 141 Creighton Bt.
" " W 191 Grafton St.
School Teachems! Pension Fund
Joal Weighers monthly report

Water Meter Bill 32.—3&7 Barrington st
9

Qity Onarter Revision and Agst.0ity Solicitor

Traffic Ordinance
Oamp Hill Cemetery-An Ordinance 1o

amend Ordinance No.13 of Camp Hill Cemetery

Egwer & Maxwell—- Tax Arrears

Meeting adjourned 9.30

H.S.Rhind
CITY CLERK

453




8,10 otclock
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,
February llth, 1926

A meeting of the Oity Council was
held this evening,At the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Munnis,
"Bissett, Sanford, Tobin, ﬁ.W.Oameron,MacDuff,
-G&stonguay,Hubley,Rains,Drysdale,Power,O'Toole,

W.0., Oameron,Smeltzer and Daw,
The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over antl the transaction of

- other business.

TAX _ARREARS LIST
His Worship the Mayor submits and

reads the following letter from the Oity Collector
in reference to the preparation of the tax arrears
1ist as required by the Charterd-

0ity Oollector's Office,

Halifax, N.S¢
Feb. 11th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
Oity Hall,
CITY.

Dear Siri- | o
BE LIST OF UNPAID TAXES

‘Referring to your letter of the
5th inet., beg to say that on September 24th last, I
addressed a letter to you and Members of the Oity
Gouncil regarding the selling of properties in which

I statedi-

Wt is very hard to realize
stupendous undertaking it rea 11y is until
one commences to put the machinery into
operation. This difficulty is accentuated
by the array of arrears behind the liens,
also, by the difficulty experienced in
socurately tracing these taxes back
through the rolls in order to compile

-5l




Feb.1llth, 1926

accurate statements of amounts
duejbetterment charges by way

of Sewerage,8idewalk,Pavement etc.,
are in many cases very intricate
and hard to trace out and ident¥fy"

: These are the conditions which apnly
with equal force to the difficulty of supnlying a

1list of the unpaid taxes, to be more explicit I might
explain to you that to get out the list desired it

will be necessary to go $hrough the property cards and
1ist therefrom the individual owners, referring fre-
quently to the Rolls where further indentification is
‘necessary} after this is comnleted the personal cards
containing Business and Household Taxes must be added
to the list, after which, the betterment viz; sewers,
‘8idéwalks, Pavements, must be gone through to get what
‘is owing by the individual in that respect; when

‘we get into the betterments our real trouble will begin,
and the job will be long and tedious, so, thatl from

‘a practical point of view the furnishing of the list
required ie impossible of accomplishment. I do not
pretend to say that i1t cannot be done, I do maintain,
however, that I cannot attempt to undertake the work
without the necessary additional staff. It 1is very hard
to tell you how long it would take to get our such

'a 1list but I might hazard the opinion that (4) four men
‘of the necessary qualifications might do it in (4)

four or (5) five months, it might take very much longer
‘remembering there are some seventeen years accumulations
to wade through.

As my letter of the Uth inst., would
indicate, I am quite aware of the Legislation re-
quiring me to furnish the list mentioned, but I am
sure this Legislation must have been obtained without
‘knowing or realizing what was being placed upon the
statutess

I have asked different Aldermen from:
‘time to time, to come into my office and look over
the books in order to see for themselves the extent
of this most extraordinary situatlon, but none of them
have ever done so, I would, therefore, recommend to
the Council that, say, two Aldermen be appnointed to look
into the situation, and, either affirm or disprove the
truth of my contentionse

As an alternative to the foregoling, I
can only suggest that & rough copy be made of the records,
‘making no attemnt to check them up, and showing the
betterments just as they are charged in the ledgers
not attempting to identify them with the present owner-

shipe.

1 cannot . conceive of what possible use
such a list would be, and I would not assume any res-
ponsibility in sonnection with it, and I feel that if
it were published either in whole or in part, it would
very likely ocause no end of trouble, In order to pre-
pare it we would require, at least, two additional olerks
and two additional stenographers, and 1 believe the work
would take at least two months and possible & much

longer time

Yours faithfully,
R.V.Dimock

0ITY COLLECTOR
55




Feb,11th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
Alderman Munnis that the letter be referred to
a special Committee of two Aldermen, for a re-
port,as recommended in the Collector's letters
Motion put and passed Eleven voting for the same

and Three against it as follows}

For the Motiont Against 1t}

"Alderman Munnis Alderman OfToole
| S8anford, Drysdale
Bissett Daw.
Gastonguay |
MacDuff
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Power
Smeltzer
W.Oo Oameron. —'11 n}

/

, )@/ﬁ/ His Worship the Mayor nominates Aldermen
[//’J,V‘/V/Bissett and Hubley to compose the Special Committees
' Approveds

fjg.s.?BOVINGIAL EXHIBITION RE-ESTABLISHMENT

Lasme 4

Alderman Gastonguay moved that the order

of business be suspended to permit him to introduce

a Resolution,s Granted,

Alderman Gastonguay submits the following

Resolutiong=-

WRESOLVED that the Oity hereby agree to an
expenditure not exceeding One Hundred and
Fifty Thousand Dollars as 1%s proportion

of the cost of erecting the necessary
Exhibition Buildings, subject to the Pro-
vincial Government providing one half of the
total cost, and that the Oity be given a
proportionate representation on the

Commission.

FURTHER RESOLVED that work on the Buildings
be commenced at as early a date as practicable

and,

Y56~




Feb, 11th, 1926

ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED that the
Exhibition be condihcted (regarding
deficits, if any should occur) in the
same manner and way as in pastyears,

/ His Worshlp the Mayor rules that this
,A}LResolution is a new matter and as such will be re-

1 ceived ag a notice of motions

/

WORKS_DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works re-— !
commending for payment accounts amounting to
$8,35L. 774

0Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S, Feb,11-26

y ACCOUNTS-WORKS AND WATER DEPT

His Worship the Mayor and City
Council.

Sirsi-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
neld on the 1O0th inst., the following accounts for
January were approved and recommended to Oouncil
for paymenti~

Watetr Dept.—~ Capltal $1U7 .55
- d Ougrent . 679.95 $827.50

Works Dept.~ Oapital 282;46 | -
Appropriations  J230.81 7524, 27

Respectfully submitted,

A.F. Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Fire wards

recommending for payment accounts amounting %o

57




Feb,1lth, 1926

Committee Room,
City Hall,Feb.10,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the O0ity Council,

Gentlemeni~
| At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached list of accounts,
amounting in all to $11,98U4,71, were submitted and
recommended to the City Oouncil for payment,

Fire Alarm Maintenance $54L, 4o
Eire Department 1925-26 11,420,81
i

1920-25  ° 19.50
,§I1,93EA%I

Respectfully submitted,

W.8.Munnis
OHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passeds

/

O1TY HOME AND T, B, HOSPITAL
= AQCOUNTS

Read'report of the Charities
Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable
“to 0ity Home #5,608.51 and to the Tuberculosis
Hospital $2,162,74%:~
| Holifex, N.S. Feb.9-26

" His Worship the Mayor .
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeni— ,
The Oharities Committee met this day

and beg to submit the following reports Members
presenti~ The Ohalrman,Alderman Sanford and Gastonguay

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS JANUARY 1926 AMOUNT $5,608.51

The 01ty Home Acoounts'for the nonth
of January 1926 amounting to $5,608,51 dre recommended
for payment. .

58




Feb.1lth, 1926

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JANUARY
1926, AMOUNT $2,162,7h

' The Tyberculosis Hospital Accounts
for the month of January 1926 amounting to $2,162.74

v

are recommended for payment. .
Respectfully submitted
Andrew Hubley

CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded
by Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and

accounts paida Motion passeda

_GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Comnmittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$3,112.533

.

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,Feb.8th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeng—

' At a meeting of the Finance
Oommittee held this da the attached 1list of
accounts amounting to %3,112;53 was passed as |
correct and recommended to the 01ty Council for
payment, ‘

Regpectfully submitted

John J, Power,
ACTING OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman W.O, Cameron that the report be adopted

and accounts paids Motion passeda

OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report Oity Prison Committee
recomnending for payment accounts amounting to

$93Y4,00 and covering report of the Governor of the

Prigon for January 19263

~li59~




February 1lth, 1926

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,Feb.8-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Counnil

Gentlemeni— |

| | At a meeting of the City Prison
Oommittee held this day the report of the Governor
showing the number of Prisoners in custody on the
3lgt of January to be Thirty-five males and Seven
Females, was submitted and ordered filed.

The attached list of accounts amount-

ing to $9%4.00 was recommended to the Oity COouncil
~for payment.

Respectfully Submitted.
L.A.Gastonguay,
4 CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the report be
adopted and accounts paide Motion passeds

/

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

84,116,718

Mayors Office
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S, Feb,8-26

His Worship the Mayor, . )
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Police

Oommission held this date, the following accounts
ommounting to $8,116.71 were axamined, found correct
and recommended to Council for payment.

dvland, Meals for Prisoners #20, 25
S =% Boot & Shoe,Oshoes & Rubber boots . 27.30
Halifax Vul.Works.Repairs to tube 1,00
Imperial Oil Co. 0il 10,24
Telephone Oo. Phone Service 12,00
Wentzells Ltd.Dutch Soap etx. 2.95
Auto Equipment.Bearing 2450
Scotia Tallors, Olothing. 110,00
F.M. O'Neill,Office supplies 7.95
Robertson Motors Bulbs o715
Miner Rubber Oo., Rubber Boots 15,80
R.J. Leary.0Oleaning Uniform 2,00

"’“‘59- A °




February 1llth, 1926

Salaries Jan.lst to 15th $3978.79
Splaries Janlléth, to 3lst .%%26' 8
| | Total #8116,

Respectfully submitted

~Jo—~

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR & CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman H,W, Cameron
seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report be

adopted, and accounte paid, Motion passedsy

OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health
‘Board recommending for payment accounts, charge—~
able to the Health Board Appropriation $1,723.18
end to the Isolation Hospital $si1. 43, making a
total of 42,264, 61, |

| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded
by Alderman H,W. Cameron that the report be adopt-

ed and accounts paid. Motlon passedy

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
' Gardens, Parks and Common recommending for payment

accounts amoynting to $377. 488~

Mavorts Office
0ity Hall,Feb.l0th,1926

His Worship the Mayor, ”
and Members of the 01ty Oouncil.

Gentlemens—
At a meeting of the Committee of

Gardens,Parks & Commons, neld this day the attached
118t of accounts amounting %O $290,08 chargeable %o
pPublic Gardens, and $87.40 chargeable to Fleming
Park were submitted and passed as correct, and
recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

J.B. Keany
'MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded

by Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted
~U60~




February 1l1th, 1926

/.

PUBLIC GARDENS~PURCHASE OF TREES

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Common recommending the purchase

of 100 trees at a cost of $103.753=

Mayorts Office -
City Hall,Feb.l0th,1926

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Council,

Gentlemen =

| At a meeting of the Committee of
Gardens, Parks and Oommons held this day, the
Oommittee decided to recommend that the purchase
of One Hundred (100) trees at a total of $103.75
be made from John Connon of Hamilton,Ontarlo at
the prices submitted.

Respectfully submitted,
JOB. Kenny‘
‘MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded,
vy Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds

FIRE DEPARTMENT- TENDERS UNIFORM CAPS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards covering tenders for Thirty(30) Uniform

caps for men of the Department:

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Jan,11lth,1926
His Worship the Mayor, -
and Members of the Oity Council,

Gentlement-—
At a meeting of the Oommittee of

firewards held this day, tenders for the supplying
of 30 uniform Winter Oaps were opened from the

followings—
¢ Oolwell Bros.Ltd. $3.25
Frank Colwell,Ltd. 3,00

Your Oommittee recpedtfully recommend
that the tender of Frank Oolwell Ltd. @ $3,00 per cap
be accepted. | .

Respectfully submitted,
W.S8.Munnis,
~1461~ CHAIRMAN




Feb,11th, 1926

aéwa'J’}A’ Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded by Alderman

5’4( Daw that the report bhe adopted. Motion passed.

/

FIRES THEIR CAUSES & LOSSES

p—

Read report Committee of Firewards
covering report of Chief Churchill of the Halifax
- Fire Department re fires their causes and losses

“during the month of Januarys

Committee Room, |
Oity Hall,Feb,10th,1926

'His Worship the Mayor, ~
~and Members of the City Council

- @Gentlement-
. At a meeting of the Oommittee of
" Pirewards held this day, the attached report of
" Ohief Churchill re Fires, thelr causes and losses
was submitted and ordered to be forwarded to the
0ity Oouncil for ite information,

Respectfully submitted

W.8.Munnis
CHAIRMAN

Halifax, Feb., 1926

Board of Firewards;

Gentlemen}=—

Herewith I make the following
report for the month of January during which there
were bl alarms from the following causes$

False 4, chimneys 39, unknown
2, defective wiring 3, oll stove exploded 1, smoke
1, overheated pipes 2, poor construction 2, over-
heated gas stove 1, hot coals, 2 ignition following
by explosion 1, thawing water pipes 1, hot fat in
oven 1, careless smoking 1, defective hearth, 1,
hot poker set fire to wood 1, hot soot 1.

Property at risk $715,600400
Insurance Losses . $732U4,50

Losses not insured . 8070,00
, Total losses BI0391, 50

Respectfully submitted

J.W.C0hurchill,
OHIEF H.F.Ds

FILED 862




Feb.11th, 1926

WORKS DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR DREDGING
McFATRIDGES DOOK

Read report of the Committee on Works

‘and 04ty Engineer,re tenders for dredging McFatridges
‘Dock}

Halifax, N.S,
Feb,1lth,1926

 DREDGING McFATRIDGE's DOCK

‘His Worship the Mayor and City
;Oouncil&

| At a meeting of the Works Committee held
~on the 10th inst.,, the Oity Engineer gubmitted tenders
received for dredging McFatridge's Dock. The report
was approved and recommendéd to Oouncil for adoption.
Copy of same is hereto attacheds

Respe ctfully submitted
A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS
OITY ENGINEERS OFFICE
Halifax, N.S. Feb,6-26
DREDGING AT McFATRIDGE!s DOCK

——

His Worship the Mayor,

| girge
1 beg to report that in response to

advertisement three tenders were recelved for
dredging at McFatridge®s Dock.

Halifax Dredging Oo.Ltd. 3,275, 00
Wm.McFatridges. | - 1,350400
§tandard Oonstruction 0o.Ltd, 1,485.,00

I have a letter from the Halifax
Dredging Oo.,Ltd. who agree to reduce their price
to $1,2%1.00, and I would recommend that the con-
tract be awarded to them ot this latter figure.

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
~ OITY ENGINEERe




Tam ~ "‘Di

W W b RSve g —
< = .

o o
Iidasman Bovar

N W WA ~
ARET T ITIT

. . >
Sn sk and

. > > . A g -
Yorad M Aldzmmer JEw SRDIDLRI T
-t ‘&—-‘w m‘&{’shs‘

g -~ L ]
oA, NDtionT TmESERI,

et
—-

iz ¥oxahip trhe MajoT,
==f ¥erpars oF 0ity Coumcil.

_=W: TLY COLIWCTI

- ~} i} P . g
=nd oiter rzies TDlliartitIRT

, v s o
mu ‘U:- »U~

%S

tte ¥=307T,

Fiz ¥orship
z o7 Oity Commeil.

zni d=mbers

ALY 4 N . .l - ‘ - -~ P -g-.&cu.
=5 to Tax Collsctilizmsg &R DUISH

> ply

- - r -~ 1 e k K ¥
worir of Jaruary 1Sz, a2t gupplapeni SEI2 3T W22
fdisiorzl irform=iiom:

followilZ

T2 Colleciicms duzing JEIUEIT O
» e — - - - - ; -~ !‘i -5 -~ ? -
spcount of Dack FSEIE T2IES smoumield 10 $51,71%.17 =3

compzTel ¥itd $64%,738.%2 Iorz %+he pravisus moxil.

= - 3w

Irn 3nis connsciion I WoL-@ DOLLL
xzz TeceiTed IT TETTOEDS

o :
s

-— S - - e -
ozd thst =z 1= oagse

gorizs Decsmrar wRIch

s-flzt2sd $he DecamSET Coileciions foT COXDEIRIITE

TLTPOEEEs

Ir oxdes 23

B ; 3 e AT S Jecd TaT * 3w
727 Collections Witk 1208€ O 2253 TIEr, 1 Z]iTS

2011lo¥ing i~

) { "
tre TLoE WL

gzme perict

¥
.
o
i
*y
]

- 'S
4 When meXing COompall g§3T8 o=
- =~ - An -~
- - A: hvd ¥ L TR T .

2 pErge csegue i sver $20,000.0
egtzte cieaning ap g2Tsrel T28TS

' “ - -~ - q{ -~
off iz oack Tezle Collsc

i monY,

¢
o ¢fF
pe
i
X t’ 3
m
%',

*_h
€)
&)
n
'At
()

~7n*h =g <oe Lolliec

N
33
[+ 4]
ok
AV
b
i <
¢k O
&F
| B O
5 g
O ¢
.v_
4
t
S
Ve

L 3 -
T &35
- 3
« 28
- -
- -
P - e T
“ aowl a
- - -
ETTSEL
i o
s 4

HESE TIZTS

ok
TouU The

k£
1 ¥

*ef (D
(41
¢/
H
6
€0
gn
]
(1)




Feb,11th, 1926 ;

favourably with those of this month last years

The Collections on account of Current
Years taxes during January amounted to $30.982.50
being an increase of $8,000,00 over thoge of Deo-
ember, The Current Tax Collections of this year
compare with last year as follows¢-

- 192h-25 - 1925-26
Total Qurrent Tax |

Collections to 31 Dec., $1,147,388.67 §1,164,216,03

January Oollections 60,731,112 . 0,982.50
$L,208,119, 70 !:35%255&25%2

It will be seen from the above that there
is a falling off in the Oollection of Current Years
Taxes of $12,921,26 for the pine months to 31lst
January 1926, as comparced with the corresponding
period of last year, to which figure must ve added
approximately $13,000,00 for comparative purposes,
a8 the levy this year is larger than last years

It will be noted there is still the large
sum of $660,205,67 outstanding of Qurrent Years it
Taxes and that the Collections $6r January only I}
amounted to $30,982,50, Tne Oollections during the §
ten days of this month show a further falling off :
so that the positién in regard to Current Years
Taxes is very discouraging and unless the Collector
considerably increases his collections during the :
remaining portion of the Oivic Year to Oth April
next the 0ity will have difficulty in finagncing i
~its obligations, and further will end the ycar with §
an increase in its arrears outstanding as compared ﬁ
with: a year agos ”

Yours truly, i
H.-F, Glass | 3
OITY AUDITOR. {

STATEMENT AS TO TAX COLLECTIONS
AS AT 31st JANUARY

|

. 1326 |

General Tax Ayrears Prior to 30 April 192k | g
" Pelance as at 31 December 1925 $1,39%,931,60
gggﬁ Collections during month of Jan. ., ” 3
1926 | 29,782,110 ;

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 31 |
J anuary 1926 Exclusive of year 19245 $1,364,149,50

=465

o




Feb,11lth, 1926

g
3
GENERAL TAX ARREARS FOR YEAR ENDING 30 April 1925 E
%alance as at 31 December 1925 $373,468.25 :
e8s _ . .
?ash Oollections during month of January 11,93%2.,07 iy
2 bt
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 31 Jan. ¢
1926 for year 1924-25 | $361,536,18 !
Y
. i
Poll Tax for year ending 30 April 1925 {
gotal Eetimated outstanding 31 Dec.1925 1,694,00 f
€8s g5
Oash Collected during January 1926 5600 i
Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 31 %
January 1926 Year 1924-25 $1,689,00 %
Total Arrears as above $1,727,374.68 !
Qurrent Years General Taxes year 1925-26 ' J
Ealance outstanding 3lst Dec. 1925 $691,188417 f
Oash Collected during month Jan. 1926 30,982,570 )
Total Current Year Taxes outstanding i
31 January 1926 =F_$§6o,205.67

Poll Tax for gurrent Year 1925-26

Total Estimated outstanding 31 Dec.

1925 3,072.,00
Less |
Oash Collected during month of January 1926 35,00
Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 31 o
January 1926 $3,037.00

BT S I )
~ - Roecad®+ S il

i A T IR 3

Dog Tax for Qurrent Year
Total Oollected inExcess of Estimates
as at 31 December 1925 25U, 00

Add Collectione during month of J anuary 1926 _ 4,00

4”“"‘%“.‘.’“;‘“‘“ L b S i i o s

Total Oollected in excess of Estimotes at

31gt J anuary 1926 gags.oo

~466-

e A AR . it £ e AN mtipsl it . 7




Feb,1lth,1926 §

Water Rates

E P

Total outstanding 31 December 1925 $219,034,21

Add | | |

Aaditional monthly charges 1,498.0
ﬁéﬁﬁfﬁ%étﬁ%

Less |

Cash Oollected during month of Jan.

1926 | 3,154,.70

Total Water Rates & Taxes outstand-— N

ing 31 January 1926 $217,377.58

Total Cash Oollected on Account of the
above rates and taxes during month of

- January 1926 $75,895.37 ﬁ

¥

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONE

- FILED

Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriatlions

as at December Aast 1925¢=

Oity Buyditor's Office,
Feb,11lth,1926

“His Worshin the Mayor,
and City Oouncil,

Gentlemeng—

I enclose herewith the usual statement
of appropriations as at the 31lst December 1925
copies of which have been supplied the various depart-—
ments.,

Youare already aware that there will
be shortages in the smounts required to operate the
0ity Home and Prison, and that Legislation is being
gought to provide for same.

Yours truly,

H.F., Glass,
OITY AUDITOR,

FILED

""’4‘6 7:—-




Feb.1llth, 1926

/

POLICE OFFICER ALFRED WOOLASTON

REFUND OF SUPERANNUATION PAYMENTS

Read reports of the Police Committee
and City Treasurer'recommending a refund to Ex- Police
Officer Alfred Woolaston of the sum of $059,06
being amount equal to one-half of his céntributions

“without interest to the Police Superannuation Fundd

Halif ax, N.S.
February 8th, 1926

" His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemen$—

At a meeting of the Police Commission
on the 8th day of February 1926, the attached report
from the Oity Treasurer , re Olaim of Ex-Oonstable
F.Woolaston from Police Superannuation Fund, was read,
and on motion of Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman
Whelan, was recommended to Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Halifax, N.S, Jan.28th,1926
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of Police Oommission,

Gentlemens-~

~ There is recorded deductions
from the salary of Police Officer Alfred Woolaston
amounting to $518,13% in accordance with Section 53
of Chap 60 Acts 1924 repealing Section 274 of Oity
Oharter 1914 he is entitled to receive from the fund
an amount equal to one half of his contributions
without interest viz $259.06.

Respectfully submitted,

James {J, Hopewell,
OITY TREASURER




Feb.1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman H,W,Cameron ,

seconded by Alderman Power that the reports of the %

./

'ﬁtz::::f::;;Police Committee and City Treasurer be adopted. @

Motion pasi;ﬂ;

OITY HOME AND T. B, HOSPITAL-MONTHLY
REPORT TO J anuary 1926

Read report of the Charities
Committee for the month of January 1926 showing the
number of inmates in the Oity Home on the 3lst
January to be 297 and the‘number of patients in
the Tuberculosis Hospital to be 363

Halifax, N.S. Febs 9th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council

Gentlemeng~

The Charities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following report. MEMBERS
PRESENT3Y~ The Chairman Aldermen Sanford and Gastonguay.

'SUPERINTEIDENT'S REORT CITY HOME JANUARY 1926
NO_OF INMATES 297

The Superintendentts report shows
that during the month of January 1926 there were 7 persons
sdmitted into the City Home, one born, 2 discharged and
1 died, Of the number admitted, 2 were chargeable to
the Province, one to East Hants and I to the Oitys

The total numbef of inmates January
31st 1926 was 297, made up of 159 men, 135 women and
3 children, On the same date last year there were 185 men,
133 women and 5 children a total of 323

SUPFERINTENDENTYg REPORT TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL JANUARY
1926 PATIENTS 36

THE Superintendent's report shows that
during the month of Januery 1926 there were g patients
admitted into the Oity Tuberculosis Hospital, 3 men and
H women, 2 men were discharged and 2 men and 3 women

diede
The total number of patlients Jan.

1%st 1926 vas 36 made up of 19 men and 17 womens On
the same date lust Xear there were 21 men, 22 women and
1 child a total of .

Respectfully submitted

FILED., Andrew Hubley,
CHAIRMAN
c-a)-l-6 9..




P
T o

Feb.11lth, 1926

T A Wil o el REAL s o

TAG DAY SALVATION ARMY

S e Tl P

Read letter of Harold OC.Ritchie Major

TP

" Salvation Army asking permission to hold a Tag Day
On May 22nd instie g

Halifax,N.S, Feb.4-26 ﬁ

His Worship Mayor Menny, . %
Gity H&ll, . )
Halifax, N.S. {

Dear 8iri-
We are gpproaching the date when the :
authorities throughout the larger cities and towns i

in @anada grant us permission to hold a Tag Day in {
connection with our Annual S8elf Denial Effort. *

I am therefore writing to ask your
kind permission to set aside Saturday, May 22nd for us
in Halifax.

Thenking you in anticipation of a |
favourable reply, I am, .

Yours sincerely,

Harold O.Ritchie,

MAJCR,
4 h
- ' ]
P Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by !
';v’qduﬁwr' ’ 4
w1 Alderman Smeltzer that the request be granted. Motion !

Passed,

00AL WEIGHERS REPORT

Read report of A.H. Oullymore,8uper-

intendent of Ooal Weighers for the month of December

1925,

A P O At B

R et e A e e v s B - e .l it WO KM 5 ' bt

FILED
ASSISTANT OITY SOLICITOR

Read application of Mr. E.F.Doyle

for the position of Assistant Oity Solicitori-

~1470~

- sy

o=y

ot S




Feb.11lth, 1926

H alifax, N.S.
J anuary 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor

Dear 8iry-

I beg to make application for the
position of Assistant City Solicitor which I see
is proposed to be filled by the Oity Council, As
to my qualifications therefor will be pleased to
enunerate them when called for,

Yours truly,

Ernest F.Doyle.

LOANS MATURING 1926

Read letter from Jas.J. Hopewell,
Oity Treasurer informing the Oouncil that Oity .~

of H alifax stock to the amount of $1.86,000,00

falls due on the lst day of July nexti

H alifax, N.Ss
February 1llth, 1926

His Worship Mayor Kenny
and Oity Council,

Gentlemen—

- I beg to notify you that on the first
day of July,1926- City of Halifax Stock to the amount
of $186.000,00 falls due $55,000 on account of
Water Extensions $21,000 for Schools ,$15,000 for
Public Gardens $70,000 for Sewerage, and &25,000
for Dry Dock subsidies, and request that the Trustees
of the Sinking Funds be so notified in accordance
with the attachéd resolution

Respectfully submitted

Jas. J.Hopewell
CITY TREASURER

/

The following Resolutions are submittedi-

w471~

e

Ty A e R .



Feb,11lth, 1926

-1

RESOLVED that the Trustees of the Sinking
Funds be notified that Oity of Halifax
Stock to the amount of $21,000 for School
purposeeg falls due on the first day of
July 1926, and that the City hereby re-
quests that the said sum of $21,000 be
paid by the said Trustees to. the Oity
Treasurer for the purpose of retiring sald
Bonds from the Schools Sinking Fund.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

Hubley and passed unanimouslys

-2-—

RESOLVED that the Trustees of the £inking
Funds be notified that City of Halifax
Stock to the amount of $25,000, for Water
Extensions falls due on. the first day of
July 1926, and that the City hereby re-
quests that the said Sum of $25,000 be
paid by the said Trustees to. the City
Treasurer for the purpose of retiring the
gsaid Bonde from the special Sinking Fund
1901 created under Chapter 60 Edward V1l,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

Hubley and pacsed unanimously.

3

RESOLVED that the Trustees of the Sinking
Funds be notified that City of Hallfax
Stock to the amount of §140,000 (for water
extensions; $30,000 Public Gardens~ $15,0003
Jewerage proper $70,000. Dry Dock subseidies
$25,000) falls due on the first day of July
192&, and that the Oity hereby requests that
the said sum of $140,000; be paid by the said
Trustees to the City Treasurer for the
purpose of retiring the said bonds from the
General B8inking Funds,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Hui};y and passed unanimouslys

ISOLATION HOSPITAL-REPORT OITY HEALTH
BOARD

Read report of the Oity Health Board on

U7 2me




S R

T

Febe. 11th, 1926

ey

conditions existing at the Isolation Hospitalg

TR

Halifax N.S. Féb,11-1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

[

BTt N it PR A o AL oo

Gentlemens—
At a meeting of the City Health Board
held this date, report was read from the Secretary,
pointing out the hazards the Members of the 8taff and the
‘patients at the Isolation Hospital are subjected to, a
during the winter, due to snow storms. H
I was directed by resolution to forward )
the report as read, to the Oity Council, for immediate |
consideration. i

Respectfully submitted i
Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY O.H.B.

i
'vewveo

Halifax, N.S, Feb.1l1l,1926

Ohairman and Members | i
Oity Health Boards

Gentlemens~

For your information and necessary action I
wish to report on the undesirabllity of the Isolation
Hospital at Rockhead. The location of the Building, in
my opinion, militates against its use for the treatment
and observation of patients suffering from contagious
or infectious diseases, The serlousness of the situation
can no longer be covered up, due to the difficulties ex-
perienced so far this winter in providing the hospital, :
the patients, and the staff with that measure of pro-
tection for their safety to which they are entitled.

OO Lo S S

=

Following the first show storm of the Season
much trouble was experienced in establishing proper
travel communication to the Hospital, but these were
removed with as little delay as possible by City

! Workmen, Then followed other storms and on top of that

9 came the very heavy snow storm which completed the entire

. blockade of not only the main lines to the hospital by

B way of Gottingen and Roble Streets, but the lane leading

B from the end of Gottingen Street line into the Hospital,

fully a quarter of a mile, The Gottingen Street line

via the lane is the principal route to the Hospital.

With these avenues completely blocked and with no ]

machinery available for the removal of it, the Hospital il

was shut off for four days, so far as all kinds of traffic %

)

%
|
$

e

e

R R T R TS

. 5Pl #7528 - Ay o o

was concerned. As a matter of fact there were one or two
days when no one could get in or out of the Hospital, There
was no way whereby patients who had recovered could be
discharged and the same condition applied in connection
with the admission of patients. The ambulance could not %
reach the Hospital, neither could any other conveyance, as i
the snow was banked in come places ten feet high. 3
™e conditions of the lane was perhaps the {
worst outside of a portion of Gottingen Street about a §
quarter of a mile this side of the Oity Prison. In the mean-
time the Hospltal was funning short of provisions and was '
unable to get a milk supply and had to depend upon tinned
milk as a substitute, The first outside communication es-
tablished for the delivery of foodstuffs to the Hospital

was by having them delivered at the Oity Prison and from
there carried across the field in small quantities. Another

important factor in connection with supnlies is that of
coal deltvery. U473 |

g S —— ey

povnage s o




1 Feb, 11th, 1926

The Hospital only has accommodation for a limited amount
of coal and there are times when the dealér has a large
supnly that the Hospital is only able to take a certain
amounts Then, when coal is needed, the dealer may not
have it avallable. The recent etorms showed the necessity
of having a supply on hand, but to have it piled outside
the building, would not be very satisfactory as much

of it would be stolen at night. The only other alter-
‘native, 1f the Hosnital is to be kept where it is, is to
provide a small coal shed outside so that the coal could
be kept under lock and key and only used in case of an emer-
gency, such as was experienced this winter,

Realizing theot the situatioh was a serious
dne and in the event of fire, nothing short of a shock-
ing tragedy could have bheen prevented, an appeal was
made to the Works Department, but no assurance of immed-
‘1ate relief could be given as the number of workmen for
the removal of snow seemed to be limited and those en-
gaged apparently could not be taken away from where they
were working, On the day following the blizzard nothing
by way of relief could be given to open up a thorough-
fare as the storm continued with heavy winds which con-
tinued to fill in any placed which might be cleared out.
Finally a letter was sent to the 0ity Engineers as
follows§=-

Feb, 6th,1926

Dear Sir¢-

The roadway leading to our Isolation
‘Hospttal is badly blocked with snow, this including all
the portion on this side of the Oity Prison right to
the entrance of the Government Tracoma Hospital and
from there through the lane to the Hosnital,proper.
In conversation with Mr. Downey yesterday he said that
if weather conditions were favourable today he would
put men to work to clear the roadway. Whether Mr.
Dovney hae the authority to have this work continued
until it is possible for teams to reach our hospital,
I do not know, but I wlsh to point out on the Hospital,
I do not know, but I wish to point out on the in-
gtructions from the Chairman that it is absolutely
necessary that the snow drifts be cleared so that our
Hospital may be reacheds It has now been cut off for nearly
two days. The matron informed me yesterday that she
was short of supplies including coal, We have five
patients in the Hospital, one of whom is very sick and
with the thoroughfare blocked, medical attendance is
deprived this patient. In case of fire, the situatlion
would be extremely serious and may possibly result in
loss of life., I would appreciate your assistance in this
matter so that if necessaty men may be kept at work all
day today and on Sunday.

The Chairman instructed me to use every
means to have the thoroughfare opened up. It was
suggested that the men now working at the stoneshed
might be placed on this work along with others and any
adjustment of the cost to be taken up later with the
Board of Health,

7l

.
R T T I T

S e PR et i

o e
Xl

=X v

i
i




Feb.llth, 1926

I was in touch yesterday with Governor
Grant at the Oity Prison with a view of obtaining assist-
ance from him but he was unable to give any help as the
men he had were busy clearing the roadway leading to
that institution.

I would greatly appreciate a reply to-day
ac to what assurance you can give in having this road~
way to our Hospital open for traffics

Respectfully yours,
Arthur C.Pettipos,
SECRETARY C.H,Be

A number of City workmen were placed on
the Gottingen Street Line, where a large number of
tramway men were working, but no assistance could be
obtained to have the lane leading to the Hospital opened
up, which made conditione extremely bad and challenged
this Department to adjust a gerious situation empty
nanded; Governor Grant at the Oity Prison was appealed
to for assistance but on the day following the storm
wae not in a position to comply as he was confronted
with a situation which required all the resources at
nis command to adjuste His own institution was blocked
ad he , too, was unable to get certain supplies. On
gaturday ,February 6th Oity workmen continued the re-
moval of snow on Gottingen Street, while Governor
Grant generously placed a number of men on the Hospital
lane where they did good work, but the banks of snow
nad drifted to such an extent that 1t was impossl ble
for them to complete thelr undertaking and 1t was not
until 3 o'clock on Monday, February gth, that the
Hospital was open to traffic and then only through the
co-operation and asslstance of Governor Grant of Rockhead
Prison.,

It appears that the Works Department
have no special control over the Hospital lane and do not
feel thet the clearing of the lane is contingent
upon them or that 1t ghould take precendent over the
clearing of main arteries in the Cityy As this
Department has no facilities for doing this work and
has no money for hiring men, and if it had oo this
occasion workmen were not available, as the C4ty,

I was informed, could not get all the men they wanted
I felt that in justice to the members of the Board
and to myself that the circumstances in connection
with the Hospital arising out of the recent storms
should be placed before the Board with a view of
steps being taken to have the hospital abandoned as a
permanent institution for the treatment of in-
feotiols and contaglous diseasess

The seriousness of the situation
just past cannot be overlooked, neither can it be
denied that in the event of a fire having occurred.

b7 S




Feb,11lth, 1926

at the hospital nothing short of a tragedy would have
happened, The fire apparatus could not have reached the
hospital and it would have been only after a valuable loss
of time that any firemen or citizens could have responded
to the call for assistance, There are five patients
in the Hospital besides a staff of five and there is no
provision for placing any of the patients or the staff
in a temporary bullding in the event that anuthing should
happen, In other words, there are no outdoor buildings on
the property. The Hospital as is well known , is not fire
proof and has no semblance of it, While we have a falr am-
ount of apparatus for meeting an incipient blaze by fire
“extinguishers and the Hydrant located outside the bullding,
the protection ie quite inadequate in the event of the
roof catching on fire, and if fire does occur 1t is very
liable to catch from the outside as the chimneys are not
built for taking care of furnace fires, They become choked
with soot and cannot be cleaned out in winter time with-
out letting the fires out and fires cannot be let out
in the cold weather when patients are there otherwise the
patients would suffer complications from the cold., On
five occasions thie winter the mainchimney caught fire
with the result that the fire in the furnace had to be
jowered and this made the building colder than it should
have been for the comfort, safety and convenience of
the patients and the members of the staff.

I had the chimneys cleaned out as late
in the year as possible, but on account of the unsuit-
ability of the chimneys, one cleaning in a year is in-
sufficient when fires have to be kept steadily going
for five or six monthe.

| The matron at the Hospital has complained
to me that she has been extremely nervous on windy nights
and has been greatly worried about the safety of those
in her charge. The fire department had to be called out
on one occasioy, but fortunately the roads were not
blocked with snow. In the event of a serious fire occurr-
ing there would be no way for the patients to be cared
for and the only safeguard 1if 1t could be so called
would be to put them outdoors in the cold and subject
them to the hagards of the elements. Such a situation
could not but have disastrous results and one which I
feel certain the Members of this Board do not desire to
be held responsible for, It is for that reason and as
a protection to myself and to the Staff at the Hospital
that I call attention in the way I have to the exist-
ing conditions., This is not the first time that this
Department has been faced with a similar eituation Dut
1% would seem as though there must be an end to 1t as
the responsibility , in my opinion, seems to be too
great to assume without full and complete information.
I feel that it is better to be acquainted with the true
facts and corditions than to wait untilthe tragedy
occurs and have them disclosed under a searching in-
vestigation,

The present hospital bullding is

0old and it is only a few years when it will be quite

b7 60

e -

g T3

D 3 N e W U

P St
B it el 02 e Y PRGN N




Feb, 1lth, 1926

unfit for further use unless a large expenditure for
improvements is made, The hospital was erected in 1870
and the first cames admitted were in 1892, The building
was erected principally for the use of small pox pat-
iente and in 1893 was used for Scharlet Fever and dip-
theria, and some years later was used for general cases
of infections and contagious diseases., The building

was enlarged since it was first eredted, The explos-
lon practically laid in ruins the building. The part
of it remaining left no more than two rooms which could
be used under prevalling fine weather conditions and as
a matter of fact even these two rooms could not be used
with safety., For nearly a year the bullding in its
partially destroyed state was open to the weather as
nothing could be done through the heavy storms which
followed the explosion, The site was abandoned and a
temporary hospital was erected on Morris Streety About
two years later the hospital was recovered and made
weather proof at a cost of about $L4,000, in addition
to the installation of a new heating system costing
about $6,000, Only minor repairs which would keep the
building waterproof have been made annually,

' In 1915 Dr.Almon submitted two re-
ports regarding the condition of the Hospital pointing
out that the building was not sultable for the
accommodation of several kinds of diseases at the same
time due to the danger of cross-~infection, Some im-
provemente were carried out following the report of
Dr.Almon., The building is not now in a good state

" of repair and it would require quite a large amount

to carry out the necessary improvements, but even 1if
thie was done it is quite evident that the building
is situated too far from the centre of the Oity, thus
offering hazards which are not desirable, As the
present board knows, it is difficult to get firms to
tender for supplies and very few will undertake to re-
accept contracts as they have lear ned by experience that
t1 does not pay them to do sos There are other bad
feathres which militate against the maintenance of the
Hospital where it is now lo cated, but the ones I have
outlined areperhaps the more important,

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY O.H,B,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that consideration of this matter
299 be deferred until next meeting and that copies of
(Lyﬁwﬂ‘ the report be sent to each member of the Oouncil.

Motion passed.

~b77-

==



February 1lth, 1926

/

Read letter M r. W.P, Buckley in
ference to the Secretary of the COity Health Board being

a non-resident of the Oity and an Alderman of the

Town of Dartmouthi-

Halifax, N.S, Jan.29-26

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City COouncil.

Gentlemensi~
‘ At the request of a number of

Oitizens , I desire to call your attention to the

fact that A.O.Pettipas, Secretary of the Board of
Health, A Oivic Official, is an Alderman of the town

‘of Dartmouth,and we cannot conseistently understand,
in view of the fact that there are times when the

Oity ,County,and Dartmouth clash over financial
affairs,how he can look after the interests of the
0ity of Halifex and Dartmouth at the same time.s The

0ity of Halifax atthe present time on account of the

mode of assessment of Dartmouth and the County are
given a very bad deal in the manner in which the pay-
ment of joint expenditures is made up on account

of the low assessment of Dartmouth and the Coundys

1+ is not fair to our other employees of the Clty that
a man living outside the Oity should hold the position
occupied by A.C.Pettipas and you are all aware that the
Board of Health has been a bone of contention in Civic |
APfaire and needs re-organizationi We are overloaded B
with expenditures and the expenditures are far too high,
S8egcretary Pettipas has had a Stenographer in order to
catch up with his subsidlary jobs as he does other work

outside of nis official duties to the 0ity, and the City

carries the whole cost .

I am bringing this matter to your
attention and you can deal with it as you sce fit,
However, in the interests of economy and efficiency,
it is about time that this state of affaire which has
gone on too long, is remedied.

The Board of Health was put over
on the Taxpayers of this Oity on the pramise that the
expenditure would not exceed Five Thousand Dollars per
year, It is now exceeding over Forty Thousand Dollars
a year and it is the least that the Oitizens of this
01ty can expect that some of the Officials can at least
keep sober on thelr jobs.

Yours
W.P. Buckley.
Referred to the Oity Health Board

for information and report.

~L78~




Feb.1llth, 1926

/

_LEGISLATION 1926

Read report of the Laws & Privileges
Committee covering a Draft Act to amend the law re-
lating to the City of Halifaxi-
" Qommittee Room
Oity Hall,Feb.&th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of O0ity Council.

Gentlemeni-

The Laws & Privileges Oommittee
beg to report that at a_joint meeting of thisCommittee
with the Finance Committee the attached Draft Act
to amend the Law relating to the City of Halifax
was under congideration and is recommended to the Oity
Qouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

B.W.Russell,
OHAIRMAN,

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING TO

-——-————_————'—-—_

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor,Council

and Assembly -8 follows$~

L In thie Act the expression "Oity" means the
Oity of Halifax, the expression "Gouncil', means the
0ity Council of that City, and any Committee or _
Official herein mentioned by name means the Qommittee
or Official of that name of the said 0 ouncil or 0ity;
The expression "Charter" means the Halifax Oity
Charter of 1907, or the Halifax Oity Charter of 1914,
and any emendments thereto according to the sections

' of those charters respectively as now in foroce under
and by virtue of Ohapter 80 of the Acts of 1919, and
sections referred to by numbers without any reference
are the sections of the said Charters, or any amendment s
thereto now in force under the said Chapter 80 of

the Acts of 1919, and this Act shall relate ex-
clusively to the City of Halifaxe

=L 79-




Feb.11th,1926

5, The Clause marked (c) added to Section 31 of
the Charter by Section 4 of Chapter 60 of the Acts
of 1924 is hereby suspended inits operation until
the last Wednesday in April 1927.

3, Section 304 as amended by Section 12 of Chapter
74 of the Acte of 191l is amended
(a) by adding at the beginning thereof the
words "Except as is herein otherwise pro-
vided", and

(b) by adding thereto the following subsectlon:

(2) "This section shall not apply to the
case of an Official who 1is dismissed by the
Council for just cause, and the Council may
by a two thirds vote of the whole Council if
1% has reasonable grounds for believing that
guch just cause exists in respect to any official
who tenders his resignation withhold the
acceptance of such resignation for not more
than one month in order to investigate the
matter of such dismissal and to initiate
proceedings to affect the samel,

I}, Section 338 Bub-Section 2 is amended by striking
out in the first line the words "not exceeding two and
one-half per cent" and substituting therefor the words
"of a sum representing such percentage of the total
 amount to be raised as is deemed requisite

5. Amend Section 341, sub-section 6 by adding thereto
the words "And all other expenses legltimately in-
curred by him in transacting the business of the City"

4. Bub-Section (&) of Section 378 is amended by sub-
etituting the figures "1926" for the figures #1906"
in the last line thereof.

7. Section 433,sub-section (2) is amended by adding
thereto the words followingsi—

Ngnd every employer of labor in the City
ghall on request furnish to the Assessor
the naeme and address of every person in his
employ in receipt of an income of Beven
Hundred Dollars ar upwards",

&, Section 508 Sub-section (3) is amended by
striking from the second line ther “of the words "one
mont%" and substituting therefor the words "8ixty
days”.

9, Section 6 of Ohanter 54 of the Acts of 1922
is hereby amended by striking out the figures Uyad
from the first line thereof and substituting the

figure %737"

10. Section 771 Bub-Section (1) is amended by
striking out from the fifth and sixth lines thereof
the wordec "by the Council'.

430




1924

1925

vious to the first day of May 1926,

Feb.1llth,1926

11, Section %5 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of
in hereby repealed.

12, Bection 10 CGhapter 83 of the Acts of
is repealed and the following substituteds:

(1) There shall be constituted a Board corm-
posed of the Collector, the Auditor and a .
person to be appointed by the Chief Justice
of the Province to deal with the arrears of
rates, taxes and betterment charges out- !
standing and due or appearing to bhe due pre- ' {

(2) Such Board shall have powers

(&) to adjust and determine any such rate,
tax or charge in dispute and to ascertaln and
fix the amount due to the Oity.

(b) to compromise any such rate tax, or
interest not in dispute and not secured by a
lien upon any real property, and which is
proved to the satisfaction of the Board

to be impossible to collect in full,

(c) to exyent the time for payment of any
amount found to be due or which is agreed upon
as a compromise or to make any other arrange-
ment respecting the payment of the same which
the Board deems proper and in the interest of
the Oity, inoluding the taking in the name of
the 0ity of any mortgage of real or personal
property or other security.

(3) No compromise of any undisputed amourt
shall be made unless the person indebted first
files with the Board an Affidavit that he is
unable to pay the amount claimed in full,

(4) Any such adjustment, compromise or
arrangement shall be binding and final, and con-
clusive upon the Oity and upon the person in-
debteds

(5) The Board may examine any witness and may,
1T it deems fit, require evidence to be glven
under oath, such oath to be administered by any
of the Board.

(6) Two Members of the Board shall constitute
a quorum for the transaction of business.

(7) Such Board shall continue for two years
from the dete of this Act, and may be continued
from yesr to year for further perlods of one yeer
each by order of the Governor-in-Council.

_lg1-




13.

14,

Feb, 11lth, 1926

(1) The Council may appoint a Barrister of the
Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, of not less than
five years stamd ing to be asesistant City Sollicitor
to assist the Ckty Solicitor especlally in
reference to the Collection of Taxes and

other charges due the City, to act in place of the
Solicitor when he is not in attendance, and to dis-
charge such other duties of the Solicitor

as are from time to time specified by the

Qouncil, The person appointed shall hold

office for not more than two years and may he
paid such Salary as the Council determines, not
exceeding Two Thousand Dollars per annum,

For the next ensuing Civic Year the amount
required may be borrowed from any Bank or Fund
Available, and included in the Civic Estimates

of the following Civic Year and thereafter in

the Annual Estimates.,

(2) Nothing in this Section shall be deemed to
affect the provisions of Section 157.

(1) Any amount which has been assessed and
rated against any person for rates and taxes or
for a betterment charge shall be deemed to be a
"judgment" in favour of the City against such
person within the meaning of the Collection Act,
notwithstanding the provision of the Clause
Marked (e) of Section 3 of that Act and any pro-
ceedings which might be taken by a creditor upon
any Judgment or upon any order of an Examiner
against a person under the sald Act, may be taken
by the Oity against the person so assessed and
rated.

(2) A Warrant for the collection of rates and
taxes shall be deemed to be an execution for
the purpose of said Act.

(3) The Stipendiary Magistrate or Assistant
Stipendiary Magistrate of the Oity shall be an
examiner within the meaning of the said Act for
the purpose of conducting any examination or
making any order or other purpose for the
collection of or for enforcing payment of the
amount so assessed and rated and such examiner
shall be entitled to receive the fees usual in
such case,

(4) The duty performed by the sheriff under the
Collection Act shall for the purposes of this
Section be discharged by the Chief of Police,
and any person ordered to be committed to
prison, under this section may be committed %0

either the County Jail or the City Prison at Rockhead.

~4go.




Feb.1llth, 1926

Any execution required to be issued upon any order
made by an examiner may be issued by the 0ity Olerk under
his hand and the seal of the City Court, and the recital
of the form of execution given in the collection shall
be modified accordingly.

(5) Nothing in this section shall be construed
to.deprive the person so assessed and rated of any
right or remedy which he has to contest the validity or
amount of such assessment and rating,

15+ (1) notwithstanding any provisions of the Charter
or any amendment thereto to the contrary the following
proviesions respecting the lien of the Oity for rates,
taxes and betterment charges, water rates or other
chargee (hereinafter called lien charges) assessed or
imposed or due for payment in respect to. any real
property in respect to certain years, and the sale of
such property for the realization of such lien charges
shall have force and effect,

(2) The liens on real property specified in section
447 and in other Sections shall be in respect to all
such lien charges aasessed or imposed or due for payment
in respect to any real property for or during the
Oivic Year which began on lst May, 1921 and for each
succeeding COivic Year up to and including those for
the Oivic Year which began let May 1925, shall continue
and be in force until 3lst May 1928, and if previous
to such last mentioned dste, proceedings have been
begun to sell such property in order to realize any
such lien charge, the sald lien shall continue for
such further period as is necessary to mmplete such sales

(3) In place of the provisions of Section 458, the
following provisions shall apply to any property in
respect to which any such lien charge for the aforesald

years, is uppaids

(a) The Oollector may give to the owner or Agent
of .any such property by personal Service or reg-
igtered letter addressed to his last known address
o Stotement in full of all such lien charges due
upon or in respect to the sald property whether

by the then owner or by any previous owner,
together with & notice in writing that if such
charges are not paid within one month from the date
of such notice or arrangements for the payment
thereof mmde to the stisfaction of the Collector,
the said property will be sold Dby the Oollector

to realize the payment of the sald Liens (Provided
that no property in respect to which no lien
charge is due in respect to any yearl which began
vefore lst May 1925, shall be sold before 1lst May

1927}

”~

T

ol K e




Feb, 1lth, 1926

(b) If within the said month the said charges
are not paid, or arrangemeants for the payment
thereof made to the satisfaction of the Collector,
the Collector may proceed to sell the said Real
Property for the realization of the same in the

manner hereinafter provided,

(¢) If the Collector determines to sell the said
Property he shall at or after the expiry of the
sald month publish an advertisement of such sale,
giving such description of the property as is
eufficient to identify the same (but not necess-
arily by metes and Bounds) and the amount due
for all lien charges with interest thereon to
the date of the sale and the charge for adver-
tising the sale and the cost of obtaining a
proper description of the property, 1f the same
ig Tequired, at least thirty days previously to
the day of sale, by one insertion each week

in two daily papers published in the City.

(4) The amount of rates ,taxes or charges,
interest and expenses, stated in the Collectorts
advertisement shall in all cases and in any |
action or other proceeding touching the assess-
ment, rating or taxlag of the real property
therein mentioned be conclusive evidence of

the legality of the assessment, rating or
taxation or the imposition of any charge and
thtat the sald rates and charges were due and
unpaid and that the real property mentioned in
such statement was legally liable for the
amount of rates, taxes or charges, ihterest

or expenses specified and that the sald amount
of rates, taxes or charges was & lien upon such

property.

The form of Deed given in Section 470 may be
modified by meking the recital therein conform to any
sale made as aforesald,

16, BSection 336 Olause (e) is amended to read as
followss |

A sum not exceeding Two Thousand Dollars for
the maintenance of the Sir Sgnford Fleming Park.

'17. The moneys enumerated in the second Schedule
hereto now lying in the Bank to the credit of the
Oity which were borrowed on short term debentures
and were not expended for the purposes for which
they were borrowed and which debenturee have neen
wepaid out of current revenue shall not be paid over
to the Trustees of the General Sinking und,

but shall form a Fund to be used a8 & Fund to meet
uncollectible taxes and may be paid to the Royal
Bgnk in reduction of loans made in anticipation of

the Oollection of Taxesa

4Bl




Feb, 11th,1926

18, The City may include inits annual estimates pro-~
vislon for expenditure that will be required in the
course of the Oivic Year to meet interest on money
borrowed in anticipation of the CGollection of Taxes,
arreares of instalments due the Province of Nova
Bcotla,in respect to the Housing Commission} provision
for Teachers Pension Fund, the cost of preparing Voters
1lists, Election expenses or other charges for which
Legislative authority exists, or in respect to any
charge now directed by Legisiation to be borrowed

and included in succeeding years estimates; and moneys
included in the estimates under this section, and

not expended for the purposes intended, shall not be
pald to the Trustees of the General 8inking Fynd as un~
expended Balances, but shall be carried forward to
meet such expenditures in the subsequent year,

19, Sub ~section (3) of Bection 326a as added by
section 42 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1924 is amend-
ed by striking out the word "two" in the first line
thereof and substituting therefor the word "three"

20, Section 274 as amended by Section 53 of

Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1924 is amended by adding
after the word "incapacity" in the fourth line the words
"or is dismissed from the force ", ‘

21, (1) notwithstanding any enactment or enactments
to_ the contrary, every person or corporation oper-
ating any street railway or tramway in the
City of Halifax, shall remove all snow and ice,
including any snow or ice fallen or. formed upon
the sidewalks from any street or streets, through,
on or along which such street railway or thamway
1s operating or has its tracks, within forty,
elght hours affer the show has fallen, and for
every day on which such person or corporation
falls to remove such snow or ice it shall be
liable to a penalty not exceeding Five Hundred

~Dollars, |

(2) Buch removal shall be made under the order
and to the approval of the 0ity Engineer,

(3) If such person or corporation fails to remove
such snow or ice the City may, whether such
penalty has been imposed or not, 1ltself remove

the snow or ice and the coct of so doing may be
recovered by the City by .;Action against such
person or corporation,

(4) On November first of each year every such
person or corporation shall deposit wlth the
01ty Treasurer Five Hundred Dollars of Tawful
money of Canada, to be used by the City to carry
out the provisions of this clause if such person
or corporation fails so to do, Baid sum to be
refunded to such person or corpbration 1f not
required on the firet day of May, and at no time
between the said first day of November and May
shall such sum be less than Five Hundred Dollars

L85




Feb.1llth, 1926

The Public Utilities Act shall not apnly
to the Halifax Uity Water Works, or to any other
utility operated by the City of Halifax,

- 23, The City may bérrow from any Bank or Fuynd
available the sume set out in the first Schedule
hereto, and apply the same to the purpnoses set opposite
each respectively. Any sum so borrowed with the
interest thereon shall be included in the estimates

for the Oivic Year 1927-28 and collected therewith,

/

FIRBT SCHEDULE

AMOUNT TO BE BORROWED AND INCLUDED IN
ESTIMATES FOR 1927-283~ -

To pay Edwards for damages to his property

by water $50.00

To pay amount due B.W.Russell for services on
| prosecution of T.Hayes. 625,00
To pay amount due Northern Electric Company 163,00

lTo pay deficit in Oity Prison Account not ex-

ceeding 1,500, 00

To pay deficit in City Home Account not
exceeding, 6,000,00

SECOND SOHEDULE

Public Gardens Greenhouse Sec.3d Cap.77 3
Acts.1921 5,000500

T.B.Hospital Furniture,Sec.34 Oap.77 Acts )
1921 3,500,400

" Fire Alarm Engine Houses,éeo.46,0ap.86

“Acts 1920 e 000,00
| *E00,

/, .
AN AOT TO ENABLE THE CITY OF
HALIFAX TO BORROW
MONEY

Be it enacted by the Governor,Council and

Ageembly as followsi-

- -Lg6~




Feb,1llth, 1926,

The 0ity of Halifax may borrow the
sums set out in the Schedule hereto for the purposes
specified and no other,

The sume so borrowed, which may be
borrowed from time to time, and in such amounts as
the @ouncil of the City determines, shall be in
addition to the amount authorized to be borrowed by
the Halifax 0ity Oonsolidated Fund Act, 1905 , and
amendments thereto, and shall form part of that fund
and shall be secured by stock or debentures to be
issued in conformity with the provisions of that
Act, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent
per annum, and the dates on which the same shall be
made payable shall be determined by the Council.

To defray expensee incurred in collection of
Teax arrears in accordance with Section 32 of
Ohapter 69 of thé Acts of 1923 a further sum

not exceeding | $20,000,00

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Hubley that this Draft Act Be considered |
Olause by Olause, Motion passed.

Read Clause 1, Passed.

| e o

ggad Clause 2, Passed;

Read Clause p Passed.,
Read Olause U4 Passed,

Read Clause 5 Moved by Alderman

Bigsett, seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that this
0lause pass .Motion put and passed thirteen voting

for the same and two against it as follossi~

For the Motlon Against 1t

Alderman Munnis Alderman Smeltzer
Tobin Hubley
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
HE.W, Oameron
Rains
O!'Toole
Power
Drysdale
W.0,Cameron
Daw. - 13 -

BUET-

> -

T T e T SR et st o




Read Clause 6

Egad Olause 7

Feb,11th, 1926

Passed.

Moved by Alderman Hubley,

seconded by Alderman Tobin, that Olause No. 7 be

~ amended by substituting the followings:

Te (1) Section Y433 sub-section (2) is amended by
adding thereto the words followingi—

"And every employver of labdér shall half-
‘yearly on the second days of February and

August furnish to

the Agsessor the name

and address of every person in his employ
in receipt of a yearly income of Seven
Hundred Dollars or upwards,

(2) Subsection (3)

of the same Section is

amended by striking out the word "refuses" from the
~ first line thereof and substituting the word Wfails',

(3) Seotion 380 (as substituted for Section

}00 by Order in Oouncil of

o2l August 1918) 1is

amended by adding after the word Oity in the third
line the words " on the first day of February or on'

Motion passed.,

Read Olause &
Read Olause 9

Read Clause 10

gggd Clause 1l

Rgad Olause 12

Passed,
Passed.
Possed.
Passed,

His Worship the Muovor

calls upon Adflerman Power to take the Chair and he

then addressed the Council

from the flour of the

Chamber on the subject of this Olause, strongly pro-

festing againet the adoptlion of this Olause, after

which he resumes the Ohairgt

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded by

Aldermon Munnis that this Olause be amended by the

gubstitution of the word ".conslidered" for the

word "made" in the 2nd line of Section 3, and that

the word "showing" be added after the word WAffidavit!

in the third line of Sectlon 3, and that the Clause as

so amended be adopted. Motion put and passed ten

~Lgd..

-~




Fgb, 11th, 1926

voting for the same and five against it as followsg-

Epr the Motion: Against its
Alderman Tobin’ Alderman Munnis’
Sanford Rains
Bissett Smeltzex
Gastonguay W.04Cameron
MacDuff - Daw
H.,W, Oameron
Hubley
O!Toole
Power
Dryedale ~ 10 “5

0_lause No,13 Moved by Alderman Bissett

seconded by Alderman Tobin that this Clause be

adopted .Motion put and passed 9 voting for the same

and 6 against it as follows$

~ Alderman Munnis

For the Motiony ' Against it
Alderman H,V,Cameron

Tobin Rains
ganford 0'Toole
Bissett Drysdale
Gastonguay Smeltzer
MacDuff Daw
Hubley
Power
W.0.,Cameron 9 ~6

Clausd No.,1l4 Moved by Alderman Gastonguay

geconded by Alderman Munnis that this Olause be

amended to read as followsi-

gub Section (1) passed as reada
i " (gj " " I

" " (35 " o "

Sub Section (4) The duties to be performed

by the Sheriff under the Collection Act shall
for the purposes of this Section be die-
charged without additional remuneration

by the Chief of Police or his Deputy or by

any Police Oonstable duly authorized by the
Ohief of Police in that behalf, and any person
ordered to be committed, to prison undex

+his gection may be committed to elther the
Oounty Jail or the City Prilson at Rockhead

Motion passed.

g9~




Feb.1llth, 1926

gub-Section (5) any execution required %o

be issued upon any order made by an Examiner
under this Section may be issued by theCity
Clerk under his hand and the seal of the
City Court, and the recital of the form of
execution given in the Collectlon Act shall
be modified accordingly. '

Sub-Section (6) passed as reads
Motion passed. Alderman Daw dissentinge

Read CQlause 1K~ Moved by Alderman Tobin

L cann a4

seconded by Alderman Power that this Clause be

amended to read as follows, and that the Clause as

]

go amended be adoptedy
Sub-Section (1) Passed as read.
Sub-Section (2) Passed as Read.

Sub-Section (3) In place of the provisions
of Section U458, the following provisions
shall apply to any property in respect to
which any such lien charge for the aforesaid
years, is unpald,

(a) The Oollector may give to the owner or
Agent of any guch property by personal service
oTf registered letter addressed to his last
xnown address a statement in full of all such
1ien charges due upon or in respect to the sald
property whether by the then owner or by any
previous owner, together with a notice in
writing that if such charges are not paid
within one month from the date of such notice,
or arrangements for the payment thereof made
to the satisfaction of the Collector, the

said property will be gold by the Collector to
realize the amount of the sald charges (Pro-
vided that no property in respect to which no
lien charge is due 1in regpect to any year
which began before 1lst May 1925, shall be
gold before lst May 1927

(n) If within the said month the said charges
are not paid, or arrangements for the payment
thereof made to the satlsfaction of the
Qollector, the Qollector may proceed to sell
the said real property for the realization

of such charges in the manner hereinafter pro-

vided,

(c) If the Oollector determines to sell the
said Property he shall at or after the expiry
of the said month publieh an advertisement

of such sale, giving such description of the

490~

e e e et ot
e

e e e




Febellth, 1926

property as is sufficient to identify the
same (but not necessarily by metes and
bounds ) and the amount due for all lien
charges:with interest thereon to the date
of the sale and the charge for advertising
the sale and the cost of obtaining a pro-
per description of the property, if the
same is required, at least thirty days
previously to the day of sale, by one in-
sertion each week in two daily papers pub-
lished in the City.

(d) The amount of rates, taxes or charges,
interest and expenses, stated in the
Collectorts advertisement shall in all

cases and in any action or other proceeding
touching the assessment, rating or taxing
of the real property therein mentioned be
conclusive evidence of the legality of the
assessment, rating or taxation or the
imposition of any charge and that the said
rates and chargese were due and unpald and
that the real property mentioned in such
gstatement was legally liable for the amount
of rates, taxes or charges, interest or
expenses specified and that the salid amount of
rates, taxes or charges was & lien upon such
property.

(4) The form of Deed givenin Bection U470
may be modified by making the recilnl therein
conform to any sale made as aforesaid.

Motion passed.

Read Olause 14 ~ Pgssed,

Bpad Olause 1% ~ Passed.

Read Olause 14-. DPPassed,

Read Olause 19.~ Passed,

gsng01guse 0i~ Passed

Read Olause 21— Moved by Alderman Gastonguay

gseconded by Alderman Tobln that this Olause bhe
referred to the Laws & Privileges Oommititee

for further consideration and report at the

next meeting of Oouncil; and that a copy of the

proposed Legislation be sent to the Nova

Scotia Tramways ond Power Co.pany ,Limited.

~-491~




Feb.1lth, 1926

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power,
“seconded by Alderman Daw that this section be adopted
a8 presented and submitted to the Legislature for
enactment, Amendment put and lost four voting for

the same and ten against it as followsy
¥

For the Amendmenty Acainst it § g
~Alderman O!Toole ° , Alderman Munnis ) i
| Power Tobin }
Smeltzer Sanford g
Daw 'l Bigsett
Gastonguay '
MacDuff é
H.W., Ogmeron
Hubley
Rains

W.0¢Cameron- 10

The original motion is put and passed

ten voting for the same and four against it as

follows§=—
For the Motiont Against it3 é
Alderman Russell - | Alderman O'Toolé |
v ‘ Munnis Power f
wﬂ,”l' v Tobin Smeltzer |
] Sanford | Da.wa |
p/ > Bissett
» Gastonguay
MaeDuff
H.W, Cameron ‘
Hubley j
Rains ‘
W.0,Cameron ~10 ..auu

Read Qlause 22 Passed,

Read Olause 23 Moved by Alderman

Gastonguay,seconded by Alderman Hubley that the
Olause be adopted. Motlon put and passed, twelve
voting for the same and one against it as follows

For the Motion: Apainst 1t

Alderman Munnis Alderman Daw. '
Sanford |
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H,W. Cgmeron
Hubley
Rains -l492n

s




Fep,11lth, 1926

(Oontlnued)

FOR THE MOTIONY Against it

"Alderman 0T Toole —
Power’
S8meltzex
W.0,0ameron- 12 1

Read First Schedules Moved by Alderman

Power, seconded by Alderman Hubley that this
;Schedule pess, Motion'passed unanimouslysy

Read Second Schedule ~ Moved by Alderman

Power,seconded by Alderman Hubley that this Schedule
‘pass. Motion passed unanimously.

| Rgad Page 9 "An Act to enable the Oity of
Halifax to Borrow Money"
% Referred to a special Committee appointed

ﬂwpﬁ;at this meeting to consider the matter of the Oity
'&“‘:>V“J/L”310011eotor preparing liste of Tax Arrears,

1

RATES FOR EXTENSION OF WATER PIPE LINE

Lasame miae e anan cne o

| Alderman Daw submits the following to be
added to the Draft Acty

Whenever the Oity extends the water pipe,
and fixes a special rate for each house
taking water from the pipe, the City shall
in addition to this rate charge all pro-
perties fronting on the street through
which the pipe is so extended not paying
the aforesaid rate a special rate as
follows¢=

a) On all vacant lots the sum of .10¢ per
100,00 of assessed valuation,

(b) on improved lots the sum of,20¢ per
100,00 of assessed valuation.

All these rates %o be in addition to the
Fire Protection ratess

N

Moved by Alderman Dsw seconded by Alderman
‘§> W.0, Cameron that the Draft as submitted be incor-
porated in the Ac¢t to amend the law relating to the
01ty of H alifaxs Motion passedy

g3




Feb,11lth, 1926

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUPERANNUATION FUND

Alderman Munnis submits the

following Resolutibngs

RESOLVED that the Laws & Pri-
vileges Committee be requested to
amend section 775 of the 191k
Charter-Making age requirement

60 years-instead of 65 years

a8 present,

Moved by Alderman Munnis,seconded
by Alderman Daw that the Resolutlion as submitted
“be incorporated in the Act to amend the law re-

~lating to the City of Halifax. Motion passed.

/

His Worship the Mayor submits

the following to be added to the Draft Acti-

Notwithstanding any provision

of the Oity Charter to the contrary
any monies accruing to the Oity
under the contract for strcet |
lighting between the City and N.S.
Tramway and Power Company dated

1st November 1922 may be applied

to reductions of the amount required
in the next yearly estimate for
stroct lightings

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded
by Alderman Hubley that this Olause be added to the
Act to amend the law relating to the Oity of Halifax,

Motion passeds

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded
by Alderman Daw that the Draft Act to amended
the law relating to the Oity of Halifax as amended

be adopted as & whole, Motion passeds

9l




Feb.1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power,
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that His Worship
f the Mayor nominate a Special Committee to watch
; the progress of the Oity's bills through the

Legislature; Motion passed

N4

.’,./’l His Worship the Mayor néminates
f( /. as a Bpecial Committee ,Aldermen Russell,Tobin

D;jE;:f::;j/and Hubley: J/

Alderman Daw submits the following

- as & Notice of Motiony

RESOLVED THAT Legislation be
prepared and submitted to the
Legislature for enactment making
the term of office in future for
Mayor and Aldermen two years If
Phis change is approved of by
the Legislature every Alderman
whose term of office does not

| expire until 1927 and 1928 shall

/ resign and %o to the people for

00’/ | re~election

Alderman Daw submits the following
as a Notice of Motiont-

RESOLVED that Leglslation be pre-
pared enabling the 01ty to take a
plebisite of the Ratepayers entitled
to vote at the ensuing Givic election
to ascertaln their wishes in regard
to the re-establishment of the Nova

y S8cotla Provinclal Exhibition in

VA’,,A’/‘ Halifax
C

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded
by Alderman Munnis that this meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passed,

- 95~




Feb.1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power,
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that His Worship
f the Mayor nominate a Special Committee to watch
; the progress of the Oity's bills through the

| Legislaturéﬁ Motion passed

'

v“¢J¢ His Worship the Mayor néminates
K / as a Special Committee ,Aldermen Russell,Tobin

cfﬂ% "and Hubleys /

)

Alderman Daw submits the following

- as a Notice of Motiony

RESOLVED THAT Legislation be
prepared and submitted to the
Legislature for enactment making
the term of office in future for
Mayor and Aldermen two years JIf
Phis change is approved of by
the Leglslature every Alderman
whose term of office does not
expire until 1927 and 1928 sghall
/ regsign and %0 to the people for

/ ! re-election

Alderman Daw submits the following

" ag a Notice of Motiond-

RESOLVED that Legislation be pre-
pared enabling the 01ty to take a
plebisite of the Ratepayers entitled
to vote at the ensuing Givic election
to ascertain their wishes in regard
to the re-establishment of the Nova

Y Scotia Provincial Exhibitlion in

/ Helifax
C

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded
by Alderman Munnis that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed,

- U95—

Wt TPk Bemae > TV

A
A
[

+

+
o

e I A gt S AR -

T AT TN T S S LY s S0 M A B Sl

72 e R e e T 2

T A O

D e e ot - ST %

i3




Feb,11th,1926

LIST OF HEADLINES

Tax Arrears List Usl.
N.S. Provincial Exhibition re-Establish-

ment 456
Works Department Accounts us7
Fire Department Accounte 457,
01ty Home and T.B.Hospital 458
General Rccounts 459
City Prison Accounts 459
Police Department Accounts 459
City H ealth Board Accounts 460
Gardens Parks and Common Accounts - h60
public Gardens-Purchase of Trees 461
Fire Department-Tenders Uniform Caps. 461
Fires their ceauses & Lgosses 462
Works Department Tenders for Dredging

McFatridges Dock U6
Tax Oollections for January 1926 U6
Departmental Appropriations 467
Police Officer Alfred Woolston

Refund of Superannuation Payments 468

City Home and T.B.Hospital-Monthly report

to January 1926 U569
Tag Day Salvation Army 470
coal Weighers report 470
Assistant City Solicitor. 470
Loans Maturing 1926 471
Isolation Hospital-Report Oity Health Board. 4re

Letter W.P., Buckley 478
Legislation 1926 479
An Act to enable the Oity of Halifax

to Borrow Money | U486
Rates for Extension of Water Pipe Line 493
Fire Department Superannuation Fund. U9

11,50 ofclock p.n.

Meeting adjourned

H. Se Rhind,
CITY OLERK




